Oracle® Communications
Network Charging and Control
Customer Care Portal User's Guide

Release 12.0.0

December 2017

ORACLE



Copyright

Copyright © 2017, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.

This software and related documentation are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions
on use and disclosure and are protected by intellectual property laws. Except as expressly permitted in
your license agreement or allowed by law, you may not use, copy, reproduce, translate, broadcast,
modify, license, transmit, distribute, exhibit, perform, publish, or display any part, in any form, or by any
means. Reverse engineering, disassembly, or decompilation of this software, unless required by law for
interoperability, is prohibited.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice and is not warranted to be error-
free. If you find any errors, please report them to us in writing.

If this is software or related documentation that is delivered to the U.S. Government or anyone licensing
it on behalf of the U.S. Government, then the following notice is applicable:

U.S. GOVERNMENT END USERS: Oracle programs, including any operating system, integrated
software, any programs installed on the hardware, and/or documentation, delivered to U.S. Government
end users are "commercial computer software" pursuant to the applicable Federal Acquisition
Regulation and agency-specific supplemental regulations. As such, use, duplication, disclosure,
modification, and adaptation of the programs, including any operating system, integrated software, any
programs installed on the hardware, and/or documentation, shall be subject to license terms and license
restrictions applicable to the programs. No other rights are granted to the U.S. Government.

This software or hardware is developed for general use in a variety of information management
applications. It is not developed or intended for use in any inherently dangerous applications, including
applications that may create a risk of personal injury. If you use this software or hardware in dangerous
applications, then you shall be responsible to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, redundancy, and
other measures to ensure its safe use. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates disclaim any liability for any
damages caused by use of this software or hardware in dangerous applications.

Oracle and Java are registered trademarks of Oracle and/or its affiliates. Other names may be
trademarks of their respective owners.

Intel and Intel Xeon are trademarks or registered trademarks of Intel Corporation. All SPARC
trademarks are used under license and are trademarks or registered trademarks of SPARC
International, Inc. AMD, Opteron, the AMD logo, and the AMD Opteron logo are trademarks or
registered trademarks of Advanced Micro Devices. UNIX is a registered trademark of The Open Group.

This software or hardware and documentation may provide access to or information about content,
products, and services from third parties. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates are not responsible for and
expressly disclaim all warranties of any kind with respect to third-party content, products, and services
unless otherwise set forth in an applicable agreement between you and Oracle. Oracle Corporation and
its affiliates will not be responsible for any loss, costs, or damages incurred due to your access to or use
of third-party content, products, or services, except as set forth in an applicable agreement between you
and Oracle.

ii Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Contents

ADOUL THIS DOCUMIEBNL ... ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e eaa e e ea e e eeaaeeesnaneesenas v
[0 o101 =) 01 AL OT0] 0 1V7=T 014 (0] 1N Vi

Chapter 1

CUStOMEr Care POTTaAl ....oveieieeeee e 1
(@ V=Y Y=L YT 1
What is the Customer Care POrtal?............oo i 1

Chapter 2

Getting Start@d ......coovuiiiii e 3
(@YY VA=Y TR 3
o713 1 o O O 3

Chapter 3

CCP Dashboard..............uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 17
OVEIVIBW ...ttt ettt e oo et ettt e e e e e e s e e et eseeetee s e ab s eeeeeeeeabaaeeeeessestbatseeeseeensrnnns 17
(0101 Sl D11 ol o Yo =T o IR ot {=T=1 o [T 17
Searching for SUDSCIIDEIS .........uiiiiie e 19
QUICK VW ...ttt 21
View EDRS from DAshDOGAIM ..........iiiieeeieeee e e e et e e e e e e e e e s 22
(076 0010 810 T B I 11 L6 TR 23
[ 1110 TSP PP PPPPPPRPPI 25
Changing YoUr PasSSWOId....... ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e nne e eeaeeeeeanas 26
Locking and Unlocking the Dashboard.............ooouuuiiiiiiiiiie e 27

Chapter 4

Editing SUDSCIIDErsS ....ovii e 29
OVBIVIBW ..o et e e e e e e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaeeeenannns 29
Editing @ SUDSCIIDET ... e 29
Configure SUDSCIIDEr ZONES........ooo i 33
Configuring Subscriber OPLioNS ..........ooiiiiii e 36
AAAING WaANIEES ...t e e e e e e e e e e 43
o [T =11 (=Y TR 45
o 1A T =Y A = P21 =T (L= = T 48
MErge Wallets. ... ..ottt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nneeees 51
VIBW EDRS ..ottt e et e e et e e e e e e e et e e e et e e e eaa e e s et eeraaaaas 53
BUSINESS ProCESS LOGIC - ieieiiieie ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e s ee e e e e e e e e nnneees 55
VieW SUDSCHDEr PromMOtiONS .........eiiii et e e e e e e et e e r s 57
(01 1=Yo (10 I = 1013 (=1 £ T T T T TSR 58

Chapter 5

VOUCKNEIS TN CCP e 61
(@ 1YL VA=Y T 61
VL0 18 (] 1Y =R 61
Searching for VOUCKNEIS ... et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eanne 62
VLo 18 [o] [T S €= 1 LU= 63




[N To LYY 4 a1 o IV T8 T =T = PP PPPPPPRNE 64

Decrypting Voucher Private SECIet ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiii et 64
GlOSSAry Of TEIMS i eeeas 67
Yo = PR 71

iv. Customer Care Portal User's Guide



About This Document

Scope

The scope of this document includes all functionality a user must know in order to effectively operate the
Oracle Communications Network Charging and Control (NCC) Customer Care Portal (CCP) application.
It does not include a detailed design of the service.

Audience

This guide is written primarily for customer care operators. However, the overview sections of the
document are useful to anyone requiring an introduction to this software.

Prerequisites

Although there are no prerequisites for using this guide, familiarity with the target platform would be an
advantage.

This manual describes system tasks that should only be carried out by suitably trained operators.

Related Documents

The following documents are related to this document:

e Charging Control Services User's Guide

e Charging Control Services Technical Guide
e Voucher Manager User's Guide

e Subscriber Profile Manager User's Guide

e Service Management System User's Guide




Document Conventions

Typographical Conventions

The following terms and typographical conventions are used in the Oracle Communications Network
Charging and Control (NCC) documentation.

Formatting Convention

Type of Information

Special Bold Items you must select, such as names of tabs.
Names of database tables and fields.
Italics Name of a document, chapter, topic or other publication.
Emphasis within text.
Button The name of a button to click or a key to press.
Example: To close the window, either click Close, or press Esc.
Key+Key Key combinations for which the user must press and hold down one
key and then press another.
Example: Ctrl+P or Alt+F4.
Monospace Examples of code or standard output.

Monospace Bold

Text that you must enter.

variable

Used to indicate variables or text that should be replaced with an
actual value.

menu option > menu option >

Used to indicate the cascading menu option to be selected.
Example: Operator Functions > Report Functions

Used to indicate a hypertext link.

Specialized terms and acronyms are defined in the glossary at the end of this guide.

vi Customer Care Portal User's Guide




Chapter 1
Customer Care Portal

Overview

Introduction

This chapter explains the basic features and purpose of the Oracle Communications Network Charging
and Control Customer Care Portal.

In this chapter

This chapter contains the following topics.
What is the Customer Care Portal?............oooiiiiiiiie e 1

What is the Customer Care Portal?

Introduction

The Customer Care Portal (CCP) is a customizable application that provides the information a user
needs to manage their subscribers day to day. It is intended for use by customer services
representatives (CSRs) who are performing tasks relating to subscriber account management rather
than service configuration or operations.

Features

The CCP has these features:

e Asingle CCP Dashboard screen providing all the information a CSR needs to manage a subscriber,
including the facility to:
= Search for subscriber accounts and view the results

Edit subscriber details in the Edit Subscriber screen

Search for, change voucher status, and redeem vouchers

Search for and view EDR records

Execute common task

View an historical list of previously viewed subscribers and vouchers

e Optional warning and message of the day splash screens displayed when users log in.

e The CSR can lock the CCP Dashboard screen to preserve its contents while they away from their
work station.

Java requirements

The CCP is a WebStart application that may be started using a shortcut to the locally stored WebStart
file or by entering the CCP URL into a web browser.

Chapter 1, Customer Care Portal 1



This table describes the supported versions of the Java Runtime Environment and Internet browser
required to run the CCP.

Software Version Description
JRE 1.5.0.6 or Java Runtime Environment.
higher Important: For JRE 1.7 only, you must update all .jnlp files in the
[IN/html/ccp directory as follows:
1. Open a .jnlp file in a text editor.
2. Add "jnlp." to the beginning of all property names. For example:
Change: <property name="ORB_ HOST" value="myhost"/>
to: <property name="jnlp.ORB HOST" value="myhost"/>
3. Save and close the file.
Browser Compatible Required to display the application screens. Supported browsers on
with version of | Windows XP are:
JRE being e Microsoft Internet Explorer 6 SP1
used

e  Microsoft Internet Explorer 7 SP2
e Mozilla Firefox 2.0

2 Customer Care Portal User's Guide




Chapter 2

Getting Started

Overview

Introduction

This chapter explains how to log in to the Oracle Communications Network Charging and Control
Customer Care Portal and how to use the main screen features.

In this chapter

This chapter contains the following topics.
ACCESSING CCP ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e s aeeeaeeeesaanbaaeeeeaeeeesaanrrsneeas 3

Accessing CCP

Introduction

You can access the Customer Care Portal in any of the following ways, from:

e Your internet browser using the appropriate URL
e A Java WebStart URL

e The desktop or start menu using the CCP shortcut
e The Service Management System Services menu.

Notes:
e When from a Java WebStart URL, the Customer Care Portal is invoked using a jnlp file.

e The first time you access the CCP you must enter the CCP URL in your internet browser. If you
have the required version of Java Runtime, then this will create the CCP shortcut automatically and
load the CCP application. You will then be able to run the CCP whenever you want to, by clicking
on its shortcut.

e |f you want to access the CCP Dashboard and SMS at the same time then you must access the
CCP from the SMS Services menu.

MSISDN parameter

Whenever possible, the CCP is invoked with a MSISDN parameter so that the CCP can be pre-
populated with a subscriber's data.

When invoked through SMS screens or Java WebStart from another application, the current subscriber
MSISDN is automatically appended to the URL.

Example:
http://sms/ccp/ccp.inlp?3453464645

Chapter 2, Getting Started 3



Service Management System default page

Here is an example Service Management System default page that is displayed for users navigating to
the SMS on a web-server.

-
@ Cracle Communications Metwork Charging and Control - Mozilla Firefox =n=n X
File Edit Yiew History Bookmarks Tools Help

EOracIe Communications Metwork Charg... | + | *4

D || & http:/wlgdv00s/ Yr - || |- Google Pl ®

ORACLE Network Charging and Control

GUI Installation Guide
Wy Oracle Suppart
Login Help

This is the default page displayed for users pointing to the SMS area on this web-senver.

In order to use the SMS interface, you will need to do the following:
1. Ensure the Java SE Runtime Environment is installed on your computer.
2. Launch the application by clicking on the Webstart link.
3. Runthe Application, checking the "Always trust content from this publisher” option

Please refer to the GUI Installation Guide for a description of how to perform these simple tasks.

As services are added to the SMS, you should automatically gain access to them via the SMS. Some semvices can berunin a
stand-alone mode, or have some stand-alone tools or interfaces. If any other tools are available, they will appear in the list below.

Instructions are here

Instructions are here

Instructions are here

Copyright © 1988 - 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. Oracle is a registered trademark of Oracle Corporation and / or its affiliates. Other names may be trademarks
of their respective owners.
o x

%

This page provides access to Prepaid Charging Customer Care Portal. Click the link on the link to
access the instructions. For more information, see Logging in the first time (on page 4) and Logging in
using CCP URL (on page 11).

Logging in the first time

Follow these steps to log in to the CCP for the first time using the CCP URL.

Note: You can use this process to install a shortcut to the CCP on your desktop.

Step Action

1 Open the Internet Browser you will be using to run the CCP. For example: Internet
Explorer or Mozilla Firefox.

2 Enter the CCP URL. For example, if you are using the default URL then enter:

"http://SMS hostname/ccp/index.html".
See your system administrator if you do not know the correct URL.

Result: You see the Oracle Communications Network Charging and Control CCP
Installation screen.

4 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Chapter 2

ORACLE Prepaid Charging |
mm* Customer Care Portal
W Cracia Suped
Installation
The Drachs i and Conlrol £ Cani Iy a Java WebStarl applicalion Bl you fun on youi lacal
COMmpeter.
TH.NMHNHw:mmw:ﬁl"wimitmmlﬂ.lﬂﬂ Fegr ingfuchana S hirs 19 Rk

FouR Lipva FunieTee VRrsion and how 1o inssall i needed refer 0o M

Hpou are sune you Nave Me cored 1awa Fnbme Enviconmant varean nstaled hen chci on e WeSEsar link b Lunch the
Custaiman Care Partal

Claceing on e WiicHar Bnk may slart T applicalion immedaiely using pour lpcally instalbed Java rundme smreironman or
wl-m?m wour cormputes, called cop eip: ¥ pour browser downdagaded e e, please opan this dle in daa Webstatio
£ on

Copmght © 1530 - 2001, Orace. Al nghta repervad. Orache 15 & negaleed badenan of Oracs Corporslion anmd J of &3 Miiabes. 0T Names may be Fademarks
o Mk respecisg canes.

Click the WebStart link.
Note: To see this link you must have the required version of Java Runtime installed.

Result: You see the following screens:
1. Java Loading screen.

:gg Java” Loading...

2. Java Starting application screen.

Lawnching apedication.
W el g =
Prulilahe; Ceaie

Traw Pl 100 TR 20 1D

3. Prepaid Charging CCP - Create shortcut(s) screen.

Chapter 2, Getting Started 5



Step Action

4 In the Prepaid Charging CCP - Create shortcut(s) screen, click Yes.

Result: A shortcut to the CCP is created for the desktop and the start menu. You will be
able to use the shortcut next time you want to access CCP.

You also see the CCP Login screen.

£ OCP Login

ORACLE

COMMUNICATIONS

Network Ellarglng
and
Control

Lhger Name
Pazsword

Lsfjiny Ciuin

5 Enter your user name in the User Name field.
6 Enter your password in the Password field.

Warning: A maximum of three attempts to enter the correct user name and password
combination is allowed.

7 Click Login.

Result: If enabled, you see the Security Warning such as in this example.

L
Thiz iz the logon Security Warning screen. Please configure as required, or switch it off if
you are not intending to use it.
Further mformation on how to perform either of these 2 actions can be found in the CCS
Technical Gudde.
A posssbj'e gxarple is g:ven bei‘ow The legality of Ihe content has NOT been verified.
enforcement officials. T
Cntrright B 1098 - 010 Oracle &l rights reserwed  Ovacle is & resistered trademark of b

6 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Step Action

8 Click Next.
Result: If enabled you see the Message of the Day such as in this example.

This is the Message Of The Day screen. Please configure as required, or switch it off if sron
are not intending to use it

Further information on how to perform either of these 2 actions can be found in the CC3
Techmical Guide.

A possible exaraple is given below.
The system will be shut down at 18:00hrs GMT today for system

intervention and a software upgrade.

9 Click Continue.
Result: You are logged into the CCP and you see the CCP Dashboard screen.

For more information about the CCP Dashboard screen, see CCP Dashboard (on page
17).

Logging in from a Java WebStart URL - first time

Follow these steps to log into the CCP for the first time using a Java WebStart URL.

Note: The WebStart URL can be a command line entry or a link from within another application.
Step Action

1 Invoke the WebStart URL.

Note: Usually already set up as a link. If required to be entered from a command line,
enter "nttp://SMS hostname/ccp/ccp.jnlp"

2 You see the following screens:
1. Java Loading screen.

éig Java” Loading...

2. You also see the CCP Login screen.

Chapter 2, Getting Started



Step Action

2 CCP Login

ORACLE

COMMUNICATIONS

MNetwork Charging
and

Control

Liger Name
Pazswrd

Lidiin Qi

3 Enter your user name in the User Name field.
4 Enter your password in the Password field.

Warning: A maximum of three attempts to enter the correct user name and password
combination is allowed.

5 Click Login.
Result: If enabled, you see the Security Warning such as in this example.
A

This iz the logon Security Warnitg screen. Pleaze configure as required, or switch it off if

you are niot intending to use it

Further information on howr to perform either of these 2 actions can be found in the CCS
Techmeal Guide.

Cntright £ 1008 - 010 Oracle Al rights reserwed Oracle is & resistered trademark of b

6 Click Next.

Result: If enabled you see the Message of the Day such as in this example.

8 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Step Action

This is the Message Of The Day screen. Please configure as required, or switch it off if sron

are not intending to use it
Further information on how to perform either of these 2 actions can be found in the CC3

Technical Guide.

A possible excpaple is given below.
et will be shut dowen at 18:00hes GIMT today for system

intervention and a software upgrade.

7 Click Continue.

Result: You are logged into the CCP Anchor screen and the CCP Dashboard screen
opens.

© CCP Anchor =1

For more information about the CCP Dashboard screen, see CCP Dashboard (on page
17).

Logging in using a shortcut
Follow these steps to log into the CCP using the shortcut on the start menu or desktop.

Step Action

1 Perform either of the following actions:
e Double click the Oracle CCP shortcut icon on the desktop

e Select the Oracle Prepaid Charging CCP option from the Start menu.
Result: You see the Customer Care Portal splash screen.

. Prepaid Charging
ORACLE Customer

Care
COMMUNICATIONS Portal

Chapter 2, Getting Started 9



Step Action
This is followed by the CCP Login screen.

£ OCP Login

ORACLE

COMMUNICATIONS

Network Charging
and
Control

Lhger Name
Pazswonl |

Lsfiiny it

2 Enter your user name in the User Name field.
3 Enter your password in the Password field.

Warning: A maximum of three attempts to enter the correct user name and password
combination is allowed.

4 Click Login.
Result: If enabled, you see the Security Warning such as in this example.
e

Thiz 15 the logon Security Warmng screen. Please configure as required, or switch it off if

you are not intending to use it.

Further mformation on how to perform either of these 2 actions can be found in the CCS
Technical Guide,

Cotrerioht @ 1998 - 2010 Oracle Al rishts reseewed Chracle is A resistered trademark of b

5 Click Next.

Result: If enabled you see the Message of the Day such as in this example.

10 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Step Action

This is the Message Of The Day screen. Please configure as required, or switch it off if sron
are not intending to use it

Further information on how to perform either of these 2 actions can be found in the CC3
Techmical Guide.

A possible excpaple is given below.
et will be shut dowen at 18:00hes GIMT today for system

intervention and a software upgrade.

6 Click Continue.

Result: You are logged into the CCP Anchor screen and the CCP Dashboard screen
opens.

For more information about the CCP Dashboard screen, see CCP Dashboard (on page
17).

Logging in using CCP URL

Follow these steps to log in using the CCP URL when the CCP has already been installed on your work
station.

Step Action

1 Open the internet browser you are using to run the CCP. For example, Microsoft Internet
Explorer, or Mozilla Firefox.

2 Enter the CCP URL. For example, if you are using the default URL then enter

"http://SMS hostname/ccp/index.html".
See your system administrator if you do not know the correct URL.
Result: You see the Oracle Network Charging and Control CCP Installation screen.

Tip: Bookmark this page to access it directly.

Chapter 2, Getting Started 11



Chapter 2

ORACLE Prepaid Charging

mm Customer Care Portal
MeCracds Dupced
Installation
The Orachks i and Conlrol Ci Cama a Java WabSEarl applicabion Bl you fun on goul local
COmpEter.

This Hatware Changisg and Contnsl Cusloenar Can Porsl sequites divi Senbieg (F] v1.8,0 For instuchions on how 1 chiace
o 1 Furibiene Viers ion @nd how 10 INSSa i needed el b i UL ISR on Guise

1o ana sune pou Nwe e coemed Iawva Runbime Envieonmant varsecn nslalled fen chci on he eoSan link i lunch the
Custarman Care Portal

Cieciing o vt WekSHart Snk may slart T applicafion Immedialely usiog pour locally instabed Java runime envinonmeand or
dﬂ:‘l&:d 2o o pour comgider, called copnip B pour browser downigaded e e, please opan this dle in e Wetstadio
W apphcalion

Copmghl© 1530 - 2001, Orache, Al nghts feseroad. Oracls i3 & ragsleded Dadernars of Oreoe Corparalion andl of &3 aMlisbas. Cr names may be Dademars
| o ek respecisg caners. |

3 Click the WebStart link.
Note: To see this link you must have the required version of Java Runtime installed.

4 Result: You see the CCP splash screen.

. Prepaid Charging
ORACLE Customer

Care
COMMUNICATIONS Portal

Copyright € 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rightsreserved. Oracle isaregisterad trademark of Oracle Corporstion and/farits
sfiifiztes. Other names may be trademarks ofthair respective owners

You also see the CCP Login screen.

12 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Step Action

3 CCP Login

ORACLE’

COMMUNICATIONS
Network Charging
and
Control

LsEr Name
Password

Ldgin Qi

5 Enter your user name in the User Name field.
6 Enter your password in the Password field.

Warning: A maximum of three attempts to enter the correct user name and password
combination is allowed.

7 Click Login.
Result: If enabled, you see the Security Warning such as in this example.

This is the logon Security Warning screen. Please configure as required, or switch it off if
wou are not mtending to use it

Further infortmation on how to perform either of these 2 actions can be found in the CC3
Techmical Guide.

A possible excoraple is given below. The legality of the content has NOT heen verified:
d X¥Z Company. ft i

Cotesrnioht © 1098 - 2010 Oracle Al rights reserwed Oracle is a resistered trademarls nf b

8 Click Next.

Result: If enabled you see the Message of the Day such as in this example.

Chapter 2, Getting Started 13



Step Action

This iz the Message Of The Day screen. Please configure as required, or switch it off if you
are not ntending to use it

Further information on how to perform either of these 2 actions can be found in the CCS
Techmeal Guide.

A possible exconple is given below.
e will be shut down at 18:00hes GMWT today for system

intervention and a software upgrade.

9 Click Continue.

Result: You are logged into the CCP Anchor screen and the CCP Dashboard screen
opens.

O CCP Anchor

For more information about the CCP Dashboard screen, see CCP Dashboard (on page
17).

Accessing CCP Dashboard from SMS

Follow these steps to open the CCP Dashboard screen from SMS.

Step Action
1 Select the Services menu from the SMS main screen.

3 SU - Service Management System
=8 Operator Functions  Help

ACE Service

CCP Dashboard
Promaotion Manager

FPrepaid Charging 4

Youcher Manager p— s
Messading Manager r ._,I_E

Suhscriber Profile Manager

14 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Step Action

Note: The services which are available under the Services menu depend on the
components which have been installed, and the permissions of the user. The services
displayed in this screen shot may not match the services you have available on your
system.

2 Select CCP Dashboard.
Result: You see CCP Dashboard screen.

Note: The CCP Anchor screen is not displayed from SMS.

Subsequent dashboard access

For non SMS access methods, the successful initial log in is associated with the CCP Anchor screen.

While this panel is open, there is no need to re-enter the user ID or password, so for all subsequent
invocations, the dashboard is displayed as if coming from SMS.

The dashboard content is either an empty dashboard, or subscriber data for the MSISDN passed as the
WebStart URL parameter.

Note: If no subscriber data can be found for the passed MSISDN, an error is displayed instead of the
dashboard.

Closing the dashboard

For all methods, clicking the standard X icon will close the dashboard, returning to the previous
application screen the dashboard was called from.

To completely close a non-SMS invoked dashboard, after closing the dashboard, perform one of the
following actions:

e Click Log Out on the CCP Anchor screen

e Reboot the PC

This will force the next non SMS user invocation to enter their user details.

O CCP Anchor

Chapter 2, Getting Started 15






Chapter 3

CCP Dashboard

Overview

Introduction

This chapter explains the features of Oracle Communications Network Charging and Control Customer
Care Portal that are available from the CCP Dashboard.

In this chapter

This chapter contains the following topics.

CCP Dashboard SCIEEN .........cccuuiiiiiiiiie e iieee ettt e et e e e sttt e e e steeeeesabaeeeeanbeeeeeaasteeessnsaeeeesasseeeeanns 17
Searching for SUDSCIDEIS ...........uiiiiiie e e e e e e e 19
QUICK VIBW ...ttt ettt et e et e et e e et e e e saaeesaseeeasaeesnbeeeasseesnbeeesaeesnteeennens 21
View EDRS from DashbOard...........c..ueiiiiioiiiiieee et e e e e e e enneeeeeaeee s 22
1070 10T 04T T 1K= TS SRR 23
[ 1153 (] PP EPRR 25
Changing YOoUr PaSSWOIG ...........uiiiiiiiiie ittt sttt e et e e e sbe e e e s sbaeee s sanreeeeaans 26
Locking and Unlocking the Dashboard..............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 27

CCP Dashboard Screen

Introduction

The CCP Dashboard screen displays information about your subscribers. It contains a number of
features that help you to manage subscriber data quickly. You can:

e Search for subscriber accounts. For details, see Searching for Subscribers (on page 19).

e View a summary of a subscriber's details. For details, see Quick View (on page 21).

e Search for and change the status of vouchers or redeem vouchers. For details, see Vouchers in
CCP (on page 61).

e View the subscriber's recent EDRs. For details, see View EDRs from Dashboard (see page 22).

e Complete common administrative tasks. For details, see Common Tasks (on page 23).

e Quickly find and select recently viewed subscribers or vouchers. For details, see History (on page
25).

e Open the Edit Subscriber screen. For more information about editing subscribers, see Accessing
the Edit Subscriber screen (on page 19).

The CCP Dashboard screen also provides the following security features:

e Lock the dashboard. For details, see Locking and Unlocking the Dashboard (on page 27).
e Change your password. For details, see Changing Your Password (on page 26).

Chapter 3, CCP Dashboard 17



CCP Dashboard screen

Here is an example CCP Dashboard screen at initial startup.

O 5U - CCP Dashboard =13

Service Provider |Boss v [ Lack Dashboard ] [ Passward ] [ Help ]
History
Subscriber
Subscriber | woucher
Subscriber ID Card Mumber ‘Walet Reference Product Tvpe Cuskomer Currency
< >
ik Wigw
Subscriber I0
Language Product Type
‘allet Infarmation
‘Wallet Reference Wallet Currency
Private/Shared Maximum Concurrent Accesses
Promotional Destination Messages Eill For Product Swap
Status: Lavout updated [ View EDRs ][ Youchers ][ Comman Tasks ][ Histary ][ Refresh ]

Access to elements of this screen are controlled by user permissions. If you cannot see some of the
functionality described for this screen, your permissions may have been set to restrict access to that
element.

Buttons

This table describes the buttons available in the CCP Dashboard screen.

Button Function

Lock Dashboard Hides the CCP Dashboard screen and opens the CCP Dashboard
Locked screen. The user must enter their user name and password
before the CCP Dashboard screen will be reopened.

Note: This must be the same user and password combination as the
one entered when the user initially logged in.

| Password | Use to change your password.

| Help | Opens the CCP help files.

Search Use to search for subscriber or voucher records.

Open Opens the Edit Subscriber screen for a selected subscriber.

add

Refresh Refreshes the details in the screen.

18 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Button Function

Apply Changes the voucher state.

i

Redeem Youcher ] Redeems a voucher for a selected subscriber.

Youchers Toggles the Vouchers panel on or off.

]

[ Carmmaon Tasks ] Toggles the Common Tasks panel on or off.

Hiskary Toggles the History panel on or off.

Yiew EDRs Toggles the EDR panel on or off.

i

Status bar

In the bottom left corner of the CCP Dashboard there is a status bar. The status bar displays messages
about the tasks being performed using the CCP Dashboard.

Status bar example

Here is an example the status bar reporting the results of a subscriber search.
I

Ftatus; Search completed successfully

Accessing the Edit Subscriber screen

Follow these steps to open the Edit Subscriber screen for a selected subscriber.

Note: Only primary wallet information is available for editing when you open the Edit Subscriber screen
from the CCP Dashboard.

Step Action

1 In the CCP Dashboard screen, search for the subscriber to view or edit using the
subscriber search fields. For details see Finding a subscriber (on page 20).
Highlight the row in the search results for the subscriber to edit.

Click Open.

Result: You see the details of the subscriber selected from the search results in the Edit
Subscriber screen.

w N

Tip: To quickly open the Edit Subscriber screen, double click the required entry in the
search results.

Searching for Subscribers

Introduction

You can search for subscribers in the CCP Dashboard screen based on criteria entered in the
subscriber search fields. The available search fields will depend on how your system has been set up.
A maximum of four search fields may be available.

Chapter 3, CCP Dashboard 19



CCP Dashboard search panel

Here is an example search panel on the CCP Dashboard screen.

Subscriber | 1 Customey [ shaw Linked Subscribers

Card Mumber PaostCode ’ Search ] [ Qpen ]

Finding a subscriber

Follow these steps to search for a subscriber in the CCP Dashboard screen.

Step Action
1 From the drop down list, select the Service Provider.
2 In the search panel, enter the search strings you are using to find the required subscriber

in one or more of the available search fields.

If your search is based on any of these fields, you can enter just the first few characters to
search for in the search field:
e Subscriber ID

e Card Number
e Customer
e Wallet Reference

If you are searching on any other field, then you must enter the full value to search for in
the search field.

3 Click Search.

Result: Subscribers that match all the search criteria will be displayed in the search
results.

Note: You may only access wallet information for a subscriber's primary wallet in the CCP,
therefore only primary wallet information will be returned.

Search results panel

Here is an example search results panel in the CCP Dashboard screen.

Subscriber ID Card Mumber Wallet Reference Product Type Customer Currency
1140404040 114040404040 0 4 Eritain {Great Britain

< >

Note: The exact appearance of this screen will depend on how your system has been set up.

Search results

The results of a subscriber search are displayed in the search results table immediately below the
subscriber search fields. Only the first 100 records matching your search criteria will be listed. If the
subscriber you require does not appear in the list and more than 100 records were returned, then you
will need to refine your search criteria. For example, enter longer search strings and/or specify more
search fields.

Tip: To reorder subscribers by a particular column name, select the column in the search results table.

20 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Finding linked subscribers

Follow these steps to find any additional subscribers that share their primary wallet with a selected

subscriber.
Step Action
1 In the search results panel select the subscriber for whom you want to find any linked

subscribers.

2 In the search panel select the Show Linked Subscribers check box.

Result: Any additional subscribers that share the primary wallet of the selected subscriber
will appear in the search results list.

Quick View

Introduction

The Quick View panel in the CCP Dashboard screen lets you view important information about a
selected subscriber account. The information which is available will depend on the configuration defined

for the selected service provider.

Quick View panel

Here is an example Quick View panel from the CCP Dashboard screen.

Cuick Wiew
Subscriber 1D
Language
Iy Best Friend
wiallet Information
Wallet Reference
Private [ Shared

Promotional Destination Messages

Integer
Eyke
MString

Boolean

[]Use Date

Viewing a subscriber

Product Type

Wallek Currency
Maximum Concurrent Accesses

Bill For Product Swap

Follow these steps to see a quick view of a selected subscriber.

Step Action

1 In the search results panel on the CCP Dashboard, select the subscriber record to view.
Result: The Subscriber's details appear in the Quick View panel.

Tip: To display the details of a previously selected subscriber in the Quick View, select
the subscriber ID from the History panel.

Chapter 3, CCP Dashboard 21



View EDRs from Dashboard

Introduction

The View EDRs panel in the CCP Dashboard screen lets you view the recent EDRs for a selected
subscriber account. The information which is available will depend on the configuration defined for the
selected service provider.

View EDR panel

Here is an example View EDRs panel from the CCP Dashboard screen.
Wiew EDRs

M Diate Balance Types 0ld Balances Cost Mew Balances EDR Type

2009-02-04 03:118:23 |See Details Woucher Redeem ~
2009-02-04 03:15:59 |See Details ‘oucher Redeem
2009-02-02 20:20:22 |See Details ‘Woucher Redeem
2009-02-01 23:08:28 |See Details Woucher Redeem
2009-02-01 23:06:41 |26 Details Woucher Redeem
2009-02-01 22:54:49 326 Details Woucher Redeem
2009-02-01 20:46:53 |See Details Woucher Redeem
2009-02-01 20:34:07 |See Details Voucher Redeem b

Note: This is pre-populated with the EDRs for the subscriber selected from the search results panel, plus
age and category values from the jnilp file. See CCS Technical Guide.

Viewing EDR list
Follow these steps to see the EDRs of a selected subscriber.

Step Action

1 In the search results panel on the CCP Dashboard, select the subscriber record to view.

Result: The subscriber's details appear in the Quick View panel, and the EDR details are
listed in the View EDRs panel.

Tip: To display the details of a previously selected subscriber in the Quick View, select
the Subscriber ID from the History panel.

2 Click View EDRs if panel is not displayed.

Note: The information which is available will depend on the configuration defined for the
selected service provider. The default EDRs shown will depend on configuration in the
sms.html or ccp.jnlp file.

View EDR detail

Follow these steps to view the details of an EDR record.

Step Action
1 Select the EDR record to view in the table in the View EDRs panel.
2 Double click the EDR record.

Result: You see the EDR Details for Subscriber (See example on page 23) screen.

Note: The screen layout and available fields depend on the category and template
definition configured for the EDR in CCS. For more information, refer to CCS User's
Guide.

3 To change the currency used to display costs and balances, select the Display Currency

22 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Step Action
drop down list.

4 When you have finished viewing that EDR record, click Close.
Result: You return to the Dashboard.

Notes:
e From the Dashboard the EDR details can only be viewed, they cannot be reversed.

e Toreverse a charge the EDR must be accessed through the Edit Subscriber process.
See the Reversing a charge (see page 54) procedure.

EDR Details for Subscriber screen

Here is an example EDR Details for Subscriber screen.

£ EDR Details for Subscriber 1212122222

EDR. Details

EDR Twpe: Operator Update Display Currency | GEP %

Operatar Mame | |

Wallet Type | |

Recard Date | |

Balance Costs and Expities | palance Mame Original Value Cosk Old Expiry Date Mew Expiry Date

Product Type

Previous Skake

Mew State

Tew Wallet Expiry

Fi Identification

|

|

|

0ld ‘wallet Expiry |
|

|

Subscriber I0s |

Close

Common Tasks

Introduction

The CCP Dashboard screen provides the facility to execute any common tasks that have been set up
for you. You execute common tasks from the Common Tasks panel where a button is provided for each
available task.

Chapter 3, CCP Dashboard 23



Note: Common Tasks may also be referred to as BPL tasks.

Common Tasks panel

Here is an example Common Tasks panel in the CCP Dashboard screen.

Comnmon Tasks

[ Woucher Type Recharge l

Executing a common task

Follow these steps to execute a common task for a subscriber.

Note: The common task will be executed for the subscriber currently displayed in the Quick View.

Step
1

5

Action

In the CCP Dashboard screen search for the subscriber. For details, see Finding a
subscriber (on page 20).

Select the subscriber record in the search results so that their details appear in the Quick
View.

Tip: Select a subscriber from the History panel to redisplay their details in the Quick View.

If the Common Tasks panel is not currently visible in the CCP Dashboard screen, then
click Common Tasks to display it.

Note: If no common tasks have been defined for the service provider then the Common
Tasks panel is not displayed. You see the following message in the Status bar at the
bottom of the screen: "No Common Tasks defined."

In the Common Tasks panel, click the button for the task you want to execute.
Result: You see the Confirm Execute Common Task prompt.

£ Confirm Execute Common Task for Subscriber 125 E]

Da yaou really want to execute Common Task -
Youcher Type Recharge

[ Execute ” Cancel l

If any parameters have been defined for the tasks, enter the values for these as
prompted.

Warning: You must enter a value for all mandatory parameters.

24 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Step Action

6 Click Execute.
Result: You see the Executing Common Task progress box.
Then you see the Execute Common Task Result prompt.

Note: If the task fails then a message giving the failure reason is displayed in the Execute
Common Task Result screen.

7 Click OK.

History

Introduction

The search history for subscriber accounts and Vouchers is displayed on the Subscriber and Voucher tabs
in the History panel. A new entry is added to the subscriber history each time a subscriber account is
displayed in the Quick View panel. Similarly, a new entry is added to the voucher history each time a
valid voucher is retrieved in the Vouchers panel.

History panel

Here is an example History panel from the CCP Dashboard screen.

History

Subscriber | vaucher

07554351650
1140404040

Viewing history

Follow these steps to view a historical list of subscribers or vouchers.

Step Action
1 If the History panel is not currently visible in the CCP Dashboard screen, click History to
display it.

Chapter 3, CCP Dashboard 25



Step Action

2 In the History panel select the tab for the type of history you want to view. Select one of:
e  Subscriber
e Voucher

3 Select an item from the history to review its details. Select one of:

e Subscriber ID to view its details in the Quick View panel
e Voucher ID to view its details in the Vouchers panel

Tip: Double-click a subscriber ID to access its details in the Edit Subscriber screen.

Changing Your Password

Introduction

The Change Password screen appears when you click Password in the CCP Dashboard screen.

Use this screen to change the password for your user account.

Change Password Screen

Here is an example Change Password screen.

i g - Change Password g@@

Cld Passward |

Mew Password

Confirmation

[ oK l [ Cancel ]

Changing your password

Follow these steps to change your password.

Step Action

1 In the CCP Dashboard screen, click Password.
Result: You see the Change Password screen.

2 Enter your current password in the Old Password field.

3 Enter your new password in the New Password field.

Note: For security reasons, a password must be at least 8 characters long.

4 Re-enter your new password in the Confirmation field.
5 Click OK to save the changed password.

26 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Locking and Unlocking the Dashboard

Introduction

If you need to leave your work station for a short period, then you can lock the CCP Dashboard screen
so that the screen contents are protected. When you lock the CCP Dashboard, the screen is hidden
from view and the CCP Dashboard Locked prompt is displayed. The CCP Dashboard will be
redisplayed as soon as you reenter your original user name and password correctly.

You can make a maximum of three attempts to enter the correct user name and password combination.
If you make more than three failed attempts, then you will receive a warning message and the CCP
application will be terminated.

Note: The CCP Dashboard will also be locked automatically if the SMS quality of service feature is
enabled and you have not used the CCP Dashboard for a configurable period of time.

For further information on this feature refer to SMS User's Guide.

Locking the dashboard

Follow these steps to lock the CCP Dashboard.

Step Action

1 In the CCP Dashboard screen, click Lock Dashboard.

Result: The CCP Dashboard screen is hidden from view and you see the CCP Dashboard
Locked prompt.

£ CCP Dashboard Locked

The CCP Dashboard has been locked.
Please enter the User Mame and Password.,

User Mame

Passward

Unlocking the dashboard

Follow these steps to unlock the CCP Dashboard screen.

Step Action

1 Enter your user name in the User Name field in the CCP Dashboard Locked screen.
Note: This must be the same user name as the one you originally used to log in with for
this session.

2 Enter your password in the Password field.

3 Click Ok.

Result: The CCP Dashboard screen reappears.

Chapter 3, CCP Dashboard 27






Chapter 4

Editing Subscribers

Overview

Introduction

This chapter explains how to access the Edit Subscriber screen from Oracle Communications Network
Charging and Control Customer Care Portal, and edit subscriber details.

In this chapter

This chapter contains the following topics.

Editing @ SUDSCIDET ...eoiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e eaanes 29
Configure SUDSCIHDEN ZONES..........uiiiiiiiie et e e e e et e e e e e e e eaaes 33
Configuring SUDSCHDEr OPLIONS ......coiiiiiiiiiece e e e e e 36
AAAING WGBTS ...ttt e et e e e st e e s e nb e e e e nbe e e e enneas 43
Lo L AT = 1 =Y £SO 45
Edit Wallet BalANCES......ooioeiieeieeie ettt e e e e e e e r e e e e e s e e eeeeaeeeeannnes 48
MEIgE WIS ...ttt e e et e e e ab e e e e b e e e e b e e e e nneas 51
VIBW EDRS. ..ottt ettt e ettt e e e ettt e e e eaa e e e e e aa et e e e aatae e e e aataeeeaaanaeeeeannreeeaanreeaas 53
BUSINESS PrOCESS LOGIC ....eiiiiiiiieiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e et e e et e e e e e e ennes 55
View Subscriber PromotioNS ..........ooeieiiiii e 57
L0 = To L I = 1 ] 1= RSP URRR 58

Editing a Subscriber

Introduction

The Edit Subscriber screen lets you change a subscriber's configuration. For example you can:

e Edit subscriber details

e Configure subscriber zones

e Add a secondary wallet

o Edit primary wallets and wallet balances
e Merge wallets

e View EDRs

e Execute BPLs

e Perform credit transfers

Note: The Edit Subscriber screen can also be opened from the Subscriber Management screen in
Prepaid Charging. Refer to Charging Control Services User's Guide for more information.

Reverting unsaved changes

You can revert any unsaved changes to a subscriber's configuration by clicking Revert. The data will
revert to the most recently saved version of the subscriber's configuration.

For details see Reverting subscriber edits (on page 32).

Chapter 4, Editing Subscribers 29



Edit subscriber screen layout

The configuration and layout for the Edit Subscriber screen is defined in the Subscriber Profile Manager
(SPM). When you open the Edit Subscriber screen, the fields and options you see depend on the
configuration defined in the SPM for the subscriber's product type and service provider (see following
screen example). This means that you may see one of the following:

e The default configuration for the Edit Subscriber screen containing all the fields and options
available as a standard

e A customized Edit Subscriber screen containing a subset of the standard fields and options, plus
any subscriber profile groups, fields and zones that have been configured specifically for you. The
labels given to the fields and options may also be different from the default labels

You see the available options listed in the menu on the left hand side of the screen. To view or edit the
fields for a particular option, select the option in the list.

Note: For information on configuring the Edit Subscriber screen, refer to Subscriber Profile Manager
User's Guide.

Accessing the Edit Subscriber screen

Follow these steps to open the Edit Subscriber screen for a selected subscriber.

Note: Only primary wallet information is available for editing when you open the Edit Subscriber screen
from the CCP Dashboard.

Step Action

1 In the CCP Dashboard screen, search for the subscriber to view or edit using the
subscriber search fields. For details see Finding a subscriber (on page 20).

2 Highlight the row in the search results for the subscriber to edit.

3 Click Open.

Result: You see the details of the subscriber selected from the search results in the Edit
Subscriber screen.

Tip: To quickly open the Edit Subscriber screen, double click the required entry in the
search results.

30 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Example Edit Subscriber screen

Here is an example Edit Subscriber screen configured to show subscriber details when the Promotions
option is selected.

2 Edit Subscriber 1234567890 - Primary Wallet

- subscriber New Wallet ] [ Merge YWallet ] [ Vfiew EDRs
----- # Details
""" ® Wallets
----- Business Process Logic
----- Y omokions
# Peer-to-Peer Transfer
# Service Bundle
|| Profile
----- # CallBarring
----- # Murnber Translation Promotion Status Expity Date
""" # Credit Card Biset01 Uniset A
----- # Remote Access EVsetnZ Lnset
----- # Friends and Family EYsetizl nset
# Balance Topup Rules GC Bonus SetOl Unset
RichardsBorusSet Lnset
Vince Proma 1 Unset
Wince Proma 2 Unset
Vince Promo 3 Linset A
Monthly Spend

Name
Status

Tracker Balance Yalue

Monthly Spend
Active

0.00

Manthly Spend Tracker Balance Expiry Date | 2009-12-25 16:46
Individual Limited Liability Balance
Individual Limited Liability Expiry Date
Max Individual Limited Lialbility

Global Liability Status | Unset

Caneel

Access to elements of this screen are controlled by user permissions. If you cannot see some of the
functionality described for this screen, your permissions may have been set to restrict access to that
element.

Subscriber details groups

This table describes the function of the standard groups of fields that may be associated with subscriber
details in the Edit Subscriber screen. Each group contains a standard set of fields, some of which may
be editable.

Note: This table shows the default labels given to the subscriber details groups. Different labels may be
used in your screens depending on how the Edit Subscriber screen is configured.

Group Description

PIN Sets the subscriber's PIN.

Confirm PIN Confirmation of the subscriber's PIN.

Subscriber Information Core information about the subscriber. For information purposes only.

Chapter 4, Editing Subscribers 31



Subscriber details fields

This table describes the function of the standard subscriber details fields that may be available in the
Edit Subscriber screen.

Note: Some of these fields may have been given different labels in your screens depending on how the

Edit Subscriber screen has been configured.

Field

Description

Card Number

Specifies the card number for the subscriber.

Subscriber ID

The calling line identifier (CLI) for this subscriber. This identifies the line that
the call is being placed from. When a call is made, the system determines
which wallet to charge based on the subscriber ID of the caller.

Description A description for this subscriber.

Language Sets the language to use for announcements for this subscriber.
Subscriber ID Sets whether or not the subscriber may set the presentation restricted
Restricted indicator in the outgoing connect message for services. For further

information refer to Charging Control Services User's Guide.

Disable Incoming

Sets whether or not the subscriber may receive incoming calls while roaming.

Calls When
Roaming
Blacklisted Sets whether or not the subscriber may use the service. When selected, the
service will be disabled.
For more information about blacklisted subscribers, see Adding Subscribers.
Disable SMS Sets whether or not the subscriber may receive SMS notifications.
Notifications

Editing configuration options

Follow these steps to edit the configuration options for a subscriber account.

Step Action

1 In the Edit Subscriber screen, select the option from the left hand menu that holds the
field to edit.

2 Enter the new details as required.

3 Repeat steps 1 and 2 for all the fields to edit.

4 When you have completed your edits, click Save.

Reverting subscriber edits

Follow these steps to revert unsaved changes to the subscriber configuration.

Step Action

1 In the Edit Subscriber screen, click Revert.

Result: Any unsaved changes to the subscriber configuration will be reversed and the
subscriber will be redisplayed using the original data.

32 Customer Care Portal User's Guide




Configure Subscriber Zones

Introduction

Zones provide the facility to customize the services provided to the subscriber depending on their
location. For example, a home zone could be defined where the subscriber may obtain cheaper calls.

A subscriber may have up to nine zones. Each zone can be configured to include a group of up to five
rectangular and circular shapes. The location and area covered by each shape is determined by its
coordinates (defined in latitude and longitude format). If required, the shapes may overlap.

Note: This functionality is only operational if the NCC Location Capabilities Pack (LCP) package is
installed.

User access

You can access zones in the Edit Subscriber screen provided you have been given sufficient privileges.

This table describes the privileges that may be assigned to zone.

Privilege Description

Read/Only The zone will be visible through the screens, but you will not be able to edit,
create, or delete it.

Read/Modify The zone will be visible through the screens, and you will be able to edit it, but

you will not be able to create or delete it. This means that you will be able to add,
edit and delete shapes for the zone. However, if there is only one shape defined
for the zone you will not be able to delete it because this would also delete the
zone itself.

Create/Delete The zone will be visible to the user through the screens, and you will be able to
add, edit, and delete shapes for it even if there is only one shape defined for the
zone. If you delete the only remaining zone shape, then the zone's profile tag will
also be removed from the subscriber's profile.

Note: Access permissions are managed through the user templates defined in the Service Management
System User Management screen. For information on creating and maintaining user templates, see
Service Management System User's Guide.

Zone group

Zones are defined in zone group panels in the Edit Subscriber screen. A zone group panel can be
included where needed using the Subscriber Profile Manager.

Chapter 4, Editing Subscribers 33



Here is an example zone group panel.

Circular Shapes

Centre X-Longitude Centre Y-Latitude Circle Radius

IRt Rectangular Shapes

Top-Left ¥-Longitude Top-Left ¥-Latitude Bottom-Right %-Longitude | Bottom-Right -Latitude

Adding a new zone shape

Follow these steps to add a new shape to a zone.

Step Action

In the Edit Subscriber screen, select the option that holds the zone to add a shape to.

2 In the group for the zone, click New.
Result: You see the New Zone screen.

(%) Circular Shapes

% (Deqg) | |
¥ {Deqg) | |

R {Kms) | |

() Rectangular Shapes

% (Deq) Y (Deq)
Top-Left Carner | | | |
Bottom-Right Corner | | | |
[ Save ] [ Cancel ]
3 Select the option for the zone shape, select one of:

e Circular Shapes
e Rectangular Shapes

34 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Step Action

4 If you are specifying a circular zone shape, in the boxes enter the coordinates for the
center of the circle and its radius.
e X (Deg): The longitude coordinate. Restricted to between -179.99999 (W) and
180.00000 (E) degrees.

e Y (Deg): The Latitude coordinate. Restricted to between -90.00000 and 90.0000

degrees.
e R (Kms): The radius. Restricted to between 0.0000000 and 99999999.9999999
kilometers.
5 If you are specifying a rectangular zone shape, enter the coordinates for the top left and

bottom right corners of the rectangle.

Top-Left Corner:
e X (Deg): The longitude west coordinate. Restricted to between -179.99999 (W)
and 180.00000 (E) degrees and must not equal the value for the longitude east
coordinate.

e Y |(Deg: The latitude north coordinate. Restricted to between -90.00000 and
90.0000 degrees and must be a higher number than the latitude south
coordinate.

Bottom-Right Corner:
e X (Deg): The longitude east coordinate. Restricted to between -179.99999 (W)
and 180.00000 (E) degrees and must not equal the value for the longitude west
coordinate.

e Y (Deg: The latitude south coordinate. Restricted to between -90.00000 and
90.0000 degrees and must be a lower number than the latitude north coordinate.

6 Click Save.

Editing a zone shape

Follow these steps to edit a Zone shape.

Step Action

1 In the Edit Subscriber screen, select the option where the zone to edit is defined.

Chapter 4, Editing Subscribers 35



Step Action

2 In the zone group select the shape to edit and click Edit.
Result: You see the Edit Zone screen.

£ Edit Zone

(%) Circular Shapes
n(Deq) | 1.1576
v {Deq) | 52,0576

R (Kms) | 0.4321

% (Deq) Y (Deq)
Top-Left Carner
Bottom-Right Corner
[ Save ] ’ Cancel ]
3 Edit the shape definition as described in Adding a new zone shape (on page 34).

4 Click Save.

Deleting a zone shape

Follow these steps to delete a Zone shape.

Step Action
1 In the Edit Subscriber screen, select the option where the zone shape to delete is defined.
2 In the zone group select the shape to delete and click Delete.

Result: The zone shape is deleted.

Configuring Subscriber Options

Subscriber options

Here is a list of the available Subscriber Profile options.

e Call Barring

e Number Translation

e Credit Card

e Remote Access

e Friends and Family

e Closed User Groups
e Balance Topup Rules

36 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Call Barring
Follow these steps to configure call barring for a subscriber.

Step Action

1 Select the Call Barring option from the left hand menu.
Result: You see the Call Barring configuration options.

< Edit Subscriber 1234567890 - Primary Wallet

_{"Sibs;;lfjlrs e Wi allet ] [ Merge Wallet ] [ View EDRs
""" * Walets Allowed/Barred List
------ # Business Process Logic .

# Peer-to-Pesr Transfer Mumber List

# Service Bundle

|| Prafile List Type: | Allowed
------ # Remaote Access
------ # Friends and Family
------ # Closed User Groups Ignore
------ # Balance Topup Rules

Mew Number
2 In the Allowed/Barred List section, select whether the listed numbers will be allowed or

barred from the List Type drop down list.

Tip: Depending on the list type, all numbers in the list are allowed, or all numbers are
barred for this subscriber. It is not possible to have some allowed and some barred
numbers in the list.

3 If you want the service to ignore the allowed/barred list for this Subscriber, select the
Ignore check box.

4 Edit the Number List as required. To add a number to the list:
a. Enter the number in the New Number field.

b. Click Add.

To delete a number from the list:
a. Select it in the Number List.

b. Click Delete.

5 Repeat step 4 until the number list contains all the required numbers.
6 Click Save.

Note: Allowed/barred lists may also have been set at the following levels:

Chapter 4, Editing Subscribers 37



e System-wide
e Service provider

e Product type

Number Translation

Follow these steps to configure the number translation details for a subscriber.

Step Action

1 Select the Number Translation option from the left hand menu.
Result: You see the Number Translation configuration options.

£ Edit Subscriber 12345 Primary Wallet

_‘{.S:hs;i::“rs New Wallet I [ Werge Wallet ] [ Viewy EDR.s
- wiallets Shart Codes
# Business Process Logic .
- Profile Group-BG1 humber List
-t Profile Group-BG2 In out In
# Peer-to-Peer Transfer
# Setvice Bundle ot
|| Profile
- Call Barring
% Wrlurber Translation
- @ Credit Card
# Remote Access
- Friends and Family
- Closed User Groups
-4 Balance Topup Rules
2 In the Short Codes section, edit the number list. To add a number to the list:
a. In the In field, enter the service short code that you want to translate.
b. In the Out field, enter the termination number that you want to translate the short
service code to.
C. Click Add.
To delete a number from the list:
a. Select the number in the Number list.
b. Click Delete.
3 Repeat step 2 until the number list contains all the numbers that you require.
4 Click Save.

Note: Number translation may also have been set at the following levels:
e System-wide
e Service provider

e Product type

38 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Credit Card
Follow these steps to configure credit card details for a subscriber.

Step Action

1 Select the Credit Card option from the left hand menu.
Result: You see the Credit Card configuration options.

£ Edit Subscriber 12345 Primary Wallet

|| Subscriber

4 Details Tew Wallat ] [ Merge Wallst ] [ ‘igw EDRs

o Walets Credit Card
-4 Business Process Logic

-4 Profile Group-BG1
# Profile Group-BG2
# Peer-to-Peer Transfer
# Service Bundle
) Profile
-4 Call Barring
# Mumber Translation

- Remote Access

-4 Friends and Family

- Closed User Groups Perindic Recharge Details
# Balance Topup Rules

Primary Wallet

2 In the Credit Card Number field, enter the credit card number for this
subscriber.

3 In the Expiry Date drop down boxes, select the year and month on which
the credit card will expire, and click Reset.

4 If the credit recharge facility should be enabled, select the IVR Recharge
Allowed check box.

5 Click Save.

Friends and Family
Follow these steps to configure friends and family details for a subscriber.

Step Action
1 Select the Friends and Family option from the left hand menu.
Result: You see the Friends and Family configuration options.

Chapter 4, Editing Subscribers 39



Step Action

£ Edit Subscriber, 12345 Primary Wallet

|| Subscriber
- # Details
o allets
- @ Business Process Logic
# Profile Group-BG1 O F&F O F&D @ None
- Profile Group-B&2
# Peer-to-Peer Transfer
# Service Bundle
| | Profile
# Call Barring hange Counk: 0
- MNumber Translation
- Credit Card
-4 Remote Access 16 » |03 »
=% Brriends and Family
# Closed User Groups Friends & Family Settings
- Balance Topup Rules

Mew Wallet ] [ Merge Wallet ] [ View EDRs

Active Service

Friends & Destination Setkings

Discount prefix: | (Nf&) A"

Change date: 28 * |September W | 2007

Change count: | 0
Change date: 25 w |September v | 2007 v
16 % 103

Friends & Family Mumbers

Mumnber List
Mews Mumber

Cancel

From the Active Service option buttons, select the one the subscriber should have.

In the Friends & Destination Settings section, select the discount prefix for Friends and
Destination from the Discount Prefix drop down list.

4 In the Change Count field, enter the total number of change counts for the subscriber.

5 From the Change date drop down list, select the day, month, year, hour and minute of the
most recent change to the subscriber.

6 From the Friends & Family Settings section, enter the number of times the subscriber has
been changed in the Change count field.

7 From the Change date: drop down list, select the day, month, year, hour and minute of the
most recent change to the subscriber.

8 In the Friends & Family Numbers section, edit the Number list. To:

e Add a number, enter the number in the New Number field and click Add.
e Delete a number, select it in the list and click Delete.

9 Click Save.

Closed User Groups

Follow these steps to configure Closed User Groups for a subscriber.

Warning: This functionality is only available where rating management for the subscriber is either
handled by the Voucher and Wallet Server, or a third party domain that supports closed user groups.

Step Action

1 Select the Closed User Groups option from the left hand menu.
Result: You see the Closed User Groups configuration options.

40 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Step Action

£ Edit Subscriber 12345 Primary Wallet

|| Subscriber
-4 Details
-t Wallets
-4 Business Process Logic
-4 Profile Group-BG1
# Profile Group-BG2
# Peer-to-Peer Transfer
# Service Bundle
) Profile
-4 Call Barring

Tew Wallat ] [ Merge Wallst ] [ ‘igw EDRs

Closed User Groups

Closed User Group Membership List Available Closed User Groups
Bia-ClGL v

# Mumber Translation
- Credit Card
-4 Remote Access
-4 Friends and Famiky
® Wi losed User Groups
-4 Balance Topup Rules

Cancel

2 Update the Closed User Group Membership List for the Subscriber as required.
e To add a closed user group:
= Select the CUG you want from the Available Closed User Groups drop down list
= Click Add
e Toremove a CUG from the list:
= Selectitin the Closed User Group Membership List
= Click Delete.

3 Click Save.

Balance Topup Rules

The Balance Topup Rules option lets you view the active topup rules defined for the subscriber, and
when they were last activated. The rules are used to allocate additional items, such as additional SMSs,
to specified balance types on a regular basis. For details on creating and activating balance topup
rules, see Charging Control Services Technical Guide.

Warning: This functionality is only available where rating management for the subscriber is handled by
the Prepaid Charging VWS.

Follow these steps to view the active balance topup rules for a subscriber.

Step Action

1 Select the Balance Topup Rules option from the left hand menu.
Result: You see the Balance Topup Rules screen.

Chapter 4, Editing Subscribers 41



Step Action

£ Edit Subscriber, 12345 Primary Wallet

|| Subscriber -
ot Details Mew Wallet ] [ Merge Wallet ] [ View EDRs
- ilallets EBalance Topup Rules
- @ Business Process Logic
# Profile Group-BG1
- Profile Group-B&2
# Peer-to-Peer Transfer
# Service Bundle
| | Profile
# Call Barring
- MNumber Translation
- Credit Card
- Remote Access
- Friends and Family
# Closed User Groups
% _Wslsnce Topup Rules

Active Topup Rule Lask Date Active

Cancel

Remote Access
Follow these steps to configure remote access for a subscriber.

Step Action
1 Select the Remote Access option from the left hand menu.
Result: You see the Remote Access configuration options.

£ Edit Subscriber 12345 Primary Wallet

|| Subscriber -
- ® Detals Mew wiallet ][ Werge Wallet ][ Wiewy EDRs

* Wallets

- @ Business Process Logic

- Profile Group-BG1

-4 Profile Group-BG2

# Peer-to-Peer Transfer

# Service Bundle

|| Profile
- Call Barring

- @ Mumber Translation
# Credit Card

- Frie

I
- Closed User Grou;s
-~ % Balance Topup Rules [[] Remate Access allowed
2 If you want the subscriber to have remote access, select the Remote Access Allowed check
box.
3 Click Save.

42 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Adding Walllets

Introduction

You can add a secondary wallet for a subscriber. The new wallet can be one of:

e Second private wallet
e Link to a shared wallet

When you add a new wallet, you must specify its domain. This determines whether rating management
for the wallet is handled by the Prepaid Charging VWS or a third party.

New Wallet screen

Here is an example New Wallet screen. The New Wallet screen appears when you click New Wallet in
the Edit Subscriber screen.

% New Wallet for Subscriber 0333311111
Type of Wallet

[ Link Ta Existing Wallet

Cramain

Wallet Reference

Product Type AABAAL W

Display Currency | GEP

Wallet Currency United Kingdom {Great Britain), Pound Sterling
Cuskomer Mo Customet Selected W
Limit Type Prepaid w

Mimirnurn Credit

Maximurn Concurrent Accesses | 1

(a4 Cancel

Adding a new Prepaid Charging VWS wallet

Follow these steps to add a new wallet to a subscriber on a Prepaid Charging VWS domain.

Step Action
1 In the Edit Subscriber screen, click New Wallet.
Result: You see the New Wallet screen.
2 Ensure Link To Existing Wallet is not selected.
3 From the Domain drop down list select a Prepaid Charging VWS domain.

Note: The wallet reference will be generated automatically.

4 From drop down list, select the Product Type that will be associated with this wallet.

5 From the Display Currency drop down list, select the currency that the Minimum Credit field
will be displayed in.

Chapter 4, Editing Subscribers 43



Step Action

6 From the Wallet Currency drop down list, select the currency that will be used for monetary
values for this wallet.

All available currencies are displayed in this list.
If required, select the Customer from drop down list who will have access to this wallet.
Select the Limit Type from the drop down list that will be used for this wallet.

9 If you selected Limited Postpaid for the Limit Type, enter the minimum credit value for this
wallet in the Minimum Credit field.

10 In the Maximum Concurrent Accesses field, enter the total number of accesses that can be
supported against the wallet at any one time.

11 Click OK to save the new wallet.

Adding a new wallet for a third party domain

Follow these steps to add a new wallet to a subscriber using a third party domain.

Step Action
1 In the Edit Subscriber screen, click New Wallet.
Result: You see the New Wallet screen.
2 If this is a shared wallet, in the New Wallet screen, select Link To Existing Wallet.
If this is not a shared wallet, ensure Link To Existing Wallet is not selected.
3 From the Domain drop down list, select the third party domain for the wallet.
4 Enter the identifier for the wallet in the Wallet Reference field. This can be the wallet

reference for a linked wallet. If you leave this field blank then the reference is auto-
generated and you must use the generated reference Id on the third party domain.

Warning: The wallet reference is not validated by the system.

5 From the Display Currency drop down list, select the currency that the Minimum Credit field
will be displayed in.
6 Click OK to save the new wallet.

Adding a new link to a wallet

Follow these steps to add a new link to an existing wallet for a subscriber.

Step Action

1 In the Edit Subscriber screen, click New Wallet.
Result: The New Wallet screen appears.

2 Select Link To Existing Wallet.

3 Enter the identifier for the shared wallet in the Wallet Reference field.
You must enter an existing wallet reference.

4 Select the Product Type from the drop down list that will be associated with this wallet .

5 From the drop down list, select the Display Currency to use to display the minimum credit
for the wallet.

6 Click OK to save the new linked wallet.

44 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Edit Wallets

Introduction

The wallet information available in the Edit Subscriber screen will depend on the configuration defined
for the product type and service provider for the subscriber (see following screen examples). This
means that you may see one of the following:

e The default wallet configuration where all the standard wallet information fields are displayed under
a single Wallet option.

e The Edit Subscriber screen may have been customized to contain a subset of the standard wallet
information fields. This information may be available under a single option listed in the panel on the
left hand side of the screen, or it may be split over more than one option. The labels given to the
fields and options may also be different.

You see the available options listed in the menu on the left hand side of the screen. To view or edit the
fields for a particular option, select the option in the list.

Default wallet configuration

The default configuration for the Edit Subscriber screen contains the following categories of information
and fields for subscribers' wallets. Depending on how your screens have been configured, you will be
able to edit some or all of this data:

e Wallet information

o Wallet expiry details

e Wallet history

e Wallet balances

e Product type

o Wallet state

e Customer

Wallet type

The Edit Subscriber screen, when accessed from the CCP Dashboard, lets you look at the wallet details
for the subscriber's primary wallet. The wallet type is clearly indicated in the Edit Subscriber screen title.

Note: Secondary wallet information is only available in the Edit Subscriber screen when it is accessed
through the Subscriber Management screen in CCS.

Chapter 4, Editing Subscribers 45



Example wallet details

Here is an example Edit Subscriber screen configured to provide wallet details when the Wallets option
is selected. It shows how the information appears if the CCP is enabled on your system.

£ Edit Subscriber 4411 Primary Wallet

|| Subscriber

______ & Details [ Merge Wallet ] [ ‘Wiews EDRs ]
------ # Profile Group-Yince Group 1 ~
----- - | 5 Display Currency |GEP [ Details ] [ Add Balance ] Al Balance Categories w
------ # B 55 Process Logic
# Peer-to-Peer Transfer Balance Type Lirnit Type Tokal Value First Expiry Date Catego
# Service Bundle General Cash Prepaid 91,54 Chargeat
] Profile Promotional Cash Prepaid 10,00 2010-10-19 15:10 Chargeat
...... # Call Barring Bad Pin 0 Inkernal £
------ # MNumber Translation Monthly Ex) 0.00
...... # Credit Card Yeatly Exp
...... # Remole Access Free SMS |Prepaid 1 |Chargeal

------ # Friends and Farnily
------ # Closed User Groups
------ # Balance Topup Rules

‘Wallet Information

‘Wallet Reference | 2 ‘Wallet Currency |Britain {Great Britain), |
Private/Shared | Private Maximum Concurrent Accesses | 1
Promotional Destination Messages | 0 Bill for Product Swap []
Product Type [PT1 ﬂ ‘Wallet State | Active | Customer Mo Customer Selected ﬂ

‘wallet Expiry Details

Define Wallet Expiry Date ‘Wallet Expiry Date | 03-0ct-2009 15:00:00 E]

‘wallet Hiskary

Date Last Use | 2007-11-01 16:28:45 Last Activation Date | 2007-10-25 08:10:41
Initial Activation Date | 2007-10-25 08:10:41 Previous Wallet Expiry Date | 2009-10-02 15:00:00
Last Product Type Swap Previous Balance Expiry Date
Balance Before Last Recharge Date of Last Recharge | 2007-11-01 16:28:45
Most Recently Expired Credit Tatal Expired Credit v
< b3
[ Save ] [ Cancel ] [ Revert ]

Access to elements of this screen are controlled by user permissions. If you cannot see some of the
functionality described for this screen, your permissions may have been set to restrict access to that
element.

Wallet field groups

This table describes the function of the standard groups of fields that may be available with a wallet in
the Edit Subscriber screen. Each group contains a standard set of fields, some of which may be
editable.

Note: This table shows the default labels given to the information groups. These labels may be different
in your screens depending on how the Edit Subscriber screen has been configured.

Group Label Description

Balance Types panel A panel showing the available wallet balances. For details, see Edit
Wallet Balances (on page 48).

Wallet Information Core information about the wallet. For details, see Editing wallet
information (on page 47).

Product Type, Wallet Wallet attributes. For details, see Product Type, Wallet State and

State, and Customer fields [ Customer fields (on page 47).

Wallet Expiry Details Describes wallet expiry date (if any). For details, see Setting wallet
expiry dates (on page 48).

Wallet History For information purposes only. Provides details about the wallet history.

46 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Wallet Information group

Here is an example Wallet Information group.

Wallet Information

‘Wallet Reference | 43 ‘Wallet Currency |United Kingdom {Great ... j
PrivatefShared | Private Maximum Concurrent Accesses | 1
Promotional Destination Messages Bill far Product Swap []

Editing wallet information

Follow these steps to edit the details in the Wallet Information group.

Warning: Although the names of the fields in the group remain the same, the group name will depend on
how the Edit Subscriber screen has been configured.

Step Action

1 From the left hand menu in the Edit Subscriber screen, select the option containing the
Wallet Information group of fields.

2 In the Wallet Information panel select a different Wallet Currency from the drop down list, if
required.
This defines the currency used for monetary values for this Wallet.

3 If required, enter a new number for the Maximum Concurrent Accesses that can be supported
against the subscriber at any one time.

4 If you have changed the subscriber's product type and you want to charge for this change

then select the Bill for Product Swap check box.

Tip: This charge is made when the current subscriber edits are saved. The next time you
edit this subscriber this check box will have been cleared.

5 If you have completed your subscriber edits, click Save.

Product Type, Wallet State and Customer fields

This table describes the function of each field.

Field Description
Product Type The product type which applies when this subscriber uses this wallet.
Wallet State The state the current wallet is in. A wallet's state controls what features of the

service a wallet can use, and reflects where in the wallet life cycle the wallet is.
For more information about the wallet life cycle, see Wallet lifecycle.

Customer The customer the wallet is associated with. For more information about
customers, see Customer.

Wallet Expiry Details group

Here is an example of the Wallet Expiry Details group fields.
Wallet Expiry Details

Define Whallet Expiry Dake Wallek Expiry Date | 03-Cct-2009 15:00:00 E]

Chapter 4, Editing Subscribers 47



Setting wallet expiry dates

Follow these steps to set the expiry date for a wallet.

Step Action

1 From the left hand menu in the Edit Subscriber screen, select the option containing the
Walllet Expiry Details group of fields.

2 In the Wallet Expiry Details group ensure Define Wallet Expiry Date is selected.

3 Select the Wallet Expiry Date from the drop down window.
For more information about setting dates, see Time and Date panels.

4 If you have completed editing the subscriber, click Save.

Edit Wallet Balances

Introduction

You can view and edit balances for the wallets on the CCS VWS domain.

Note: If the wallet is on a third party domain then you will not be able to access balance type information
in the Edit Subscriber screen.

For each balance type, you can specify:

e A set of bucket values and expiry dates

e The limit type

e The minimum credit (only available on general cash balances)

e The display currency (not valid for non-cash balances such as time or SMSs)

Bucket values are used to update balances. When you add a new bucket for a balance type, the bucket
value is added to its current balance. When you edit a bucket value, the balance is changed to the new
value.

Bucket expiry dates are used to define when the bucket balance will expire. When a bucket expiry date
is reached, its balance is subtracted from the current balance value of the balance type.

Note: For time balance types, you specify bucket values in seconds. The value is shown on screen in
both minutes and seconds. This functionality is only available if you have the appropriate license.

Balance Type area

Here is an example Balance Type area in the Edit Subscriber screen.

Display Currency | GEP w All Balance Categories w
Balance Type Lirnit: Type Total Yalue First: Expiry Date Category

General Cash Prepaid 91,54 Chargeable Balance
Promotional Cash Prepaid 10,00 2010-10-19 15:10 Chargeable Balance
Bad Fin 0 Inkernal Balance

Monthly Exp 0.00 Expenditure Balance
‘featly Exp 0.00 Z011-10-19 15:20 Expenditure Balance
Free SMS Prepaid 1 Chargeable Balance

48 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Changing the display currency

Follow these steps to change the currency used to display balance values.

Step
1

2

Action

On the left hand panel in the Edit Subscriber screen, select the Wallets option, containing
the Balance Type area.

Select a different display currency from the drop down list.

Result: The Total Value column in the Balance Type table will be re-displayed using the
currently selected display currency.

Displaying balances by category

Follow these steps to display a selected balance category in the Balance Types panel.

Step
1

2

Action

On the left hand panel in the Edit Subscriber screen, select the Wallets, option containing
the Balance Type area.

Select the Balance Category you want to display from the drop down list.

Result: The Balance Type table is re-displayed showing only the balances for the selected
balance category.

Here is an example Balance Types panel showing balances for the Expenditure Balance
Category.

Display Currency | GBP w Add Balance Expenditure Balance Category
Balance Type Lirnit Type Taotal Yalue First Expiry Date Cateqory
Manthly Exp | |0.00 | [Expenditure Balance |
Vearly Exp | |o.00 [z011-10-19 15:20 [Expenditure Balance |

Adding a new balance

Follow these steps to add a new balance to a wallet.

Warning: Once you have added a wallet balance and saved the subscriber record you will not be able to
delete the balance.

Step
1

2

Action

On the left hand panel in the Edit Subscriber screen, select the option containing the
Balance Types panel.
Click Add Balance.

Result: You see the Add Balance for Subscriber screen.

Add Balance for Subscriber 4411 X

Ealance Tvpe Lask expiry offset W
alue (Units) :

Define Bucket Expiry Dake

Expiry Date B
(o] 4 Cancel

Select the Balance Type to add from the drop down list.

Note: You will only be able to choose a balance type that has not been added already.

Chapter 4, Editing Subscribers 49



Step Action

4 In the Value field, enter the current value for the balance.

5 To set an expiry date for the balance:
e Select the Define Bucket Expiry Date check box

e Select the Expiry Date from the drop down window
For details on selecting a date, see Time and Date panels.
6 Click OK.
You are returned to the Edit Subscriber screen.

Warning: The changes to the wallet balances will be saved only when you save the
subscriber record.

Editing wallet balance details

Follow these steps to edit the balance details for a selected balance type for a wallet.

Step Action

1 From the left hand menu in the Edit Subscriber screen, select the Wallets option,
containing the Balance Types area.

2 Highlight the row in the Balance Types table for the balance to edit, and click Details.

Result: You see the details screen for the selected balance.

< General Cash for Subscriber 901

Buckets

Value Expiry Date
10,00

Balance
Limit Type | Prepaid w

Minimum Credit

Display Currency v

3 To edit a bucket for the balance type, highlight the bucket in the Buckets table, and click
Edit. Edit the details as described in Adding a new bucket balance (on page 51).

To delete a bucket for the balance type, highlight the bucket in the Buckets table, and
click Delete.

4 Edit the Balance fields as required.

Tip: If you set the Limit Type for a cash balance to Limited Credit, then you can specify its
minimum credit.

5 Click OK to return the Edit Subscriber screen.
6 If you have finished editing the subscriber, click Save.

Warning: Changes to wallet balances are not saved until the subscriber record is saved.

50 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Adding a new bucket balance

Follow these steps to add a new bucket for a balance type.

Step
1

Action

In the details screen for the selected balance type, click New.
Result: You see the New Bucket screen for the balance type.

£ New Bucket
Yalue (GEF) | 0.00

Define Bucket Expiry Date
Expiry Date | 05-Dec-2007 14:40:36 v |

CE Cancel

In the Value field, enter the new balance.

To specify an expiry date for the new bucket, select the Define Bucket Expiry Date check
box.

Result: The Expiry Date field is populated with today's date.
If required, select a different Expiry Date. For details, see Time and Date panels.

Click OK.

Result: You see the new bucket balance in a new row in the Buckets table.

Click OK to return to the Edit Subscriber screen.

Result: The balance for the new bucket is added to the existing balance for the balance
type.

Merge Wallets

Introduction

The Merge Wallets option in the Edit Subscriber screen provides the facility to merge primary and
secondary wallets. Typically you use this option to merge the wallets for a subscriber with the wallets of
another subscriber. If required, you can also use the merge process to consolidate the primary and
secondary wallets for a subscriber.

Note: You can only use the merge wallet facility if both the source and target wallets are on the VWS. If
either wallet is on a third party domain then you will not be able to use this facility.

Merge wallet rules

The following rules apply to wallet merges:

1 Only one wallet pair may be merged at a time. Therefore two merge operations are required to

merge both the primary and the secondary wallets for a subscriber with those of a different
subscriber.

If the source wallet is in a pre-use state, then the wallet is activated and the activation bonus is
applied prior to the merge.

Once the merge has taken place, the source and target subscribers will share the same wallet.
Normally, the target wallet will be shared and the source wallet will be deleted. However, if a
secondary wallet is specified as the target, and a secondary wallet has not yet been created for the
target subscriber, then the source wallet is shared.

Chapter 4, Editing Subscribers 51



4  After the merge, the state of the shared wallet will normally be set to that of the target wallet. If the
target wallet does not yet exist then it is set to the state of the source wallet.

Merge wallet expiry policy
The expiry policy for the merged wallet will be set to one of the following:

o Best — This means that the best of both wallet expiry dates will be used. In other words, if the target
wallet expires before the source wallet, the expiry date of the target wallet is extended to match that
of the source wallet.

e Ignore — This means that the expiry date of the target wallet is not changed.
The policy applies to the target wallet.

For more information on configuring the wallet expiry policy see CCS Technical Guide.

Merge bucket expiry policy
The bucket expiry policy for the merged wallet will be set to one of the following:
e Merge — This means that buckets in the source wallet may be merged with buckets in the target

wallet. For this to happen:

= A source wallet bucket must have an expiry date
= The target wallet bucket must be of the same balance type

The merged bucket takes the latest date of both buckets.

e Move — This means that buckets in the source wallet may be moved to the target wallet. For this to
happen, a source wallet bucket must have an expiry date. The expiry date of the moved bucket is
not changed.

For more information on configuring the bucket expiry policy see the CCS Technical Guide.
Source wallet state
The merge can only be processed if the source wallet is in an allowable state. For more information on

configuring the allowable source wallet states, see CCS Technical Guide.

Merging a wallet

Follow these steps to merge either the primary or secondary wallet for the current subscriber with
another wallet.

Step Action

1 In the panel at the top of the Edit Subscriber screen click Merge Wallet.
Result: You see the Merge Wallets screen.

£ Merge Wallets for Subscriber 21348560 [X]

Source

MSISDN

Wallet Type (53 Primary () Secondary

Target

MSISDN | 21348560

Wallet Type (=) Primary () Secondary

[ Save & Merge H Cancel l

2 In the Source MSISDN field, enter the CLI of the subscriber holding the source wallet for the

52 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Step Action
merge.

Note: The Target MSISDN field contains the CLI of the subscriber currently being edited. It
is for reference only and cannot be changed.

3 Select the Source Wallet Type for the merge. Select one of:
e Primary
e Secondary
4 Select the Target Wallet Type for the merge. Select one of:
e Primary
e Secondary
5 Click Save & Merge.
Result:
1 Any changes to the subscriber configuration made in the Edit Subscriber screens are
saved.

2 The source and target wallets are merged.

View EDRs

Introduction

From the Edit Subscriber screen you can search for and view the EDRs that have been generated for
the subscriber. For each EDR you can:

¢ View the EDR details
e Reverse any associated charges

Viewing EDR details

Follow these steps to view the details for a selected EDR.

The EDR Details for Subscriber screen cannot be edited beyond changing the currency information it is
displayed in.

To reverse a charge EDR, see the Reversing a charge (see page 54) procedure.

Step Action

1 Select the EDR record to view in the search results table in the View EDRs for Subscriber
screen.

2 Click Display.

Result: You see the EDR Details for Subscriber screen.
Notes:

e The screen layout and available fields depend on the category and template definition
configured for the EDR in CCS. For more information, refer to the EDR Templates
topic in Charging Control Services User's Guide.

e You cannot edit this screen. To reverse a charge EDR, see Reversing a charge (see
page 54) procedure.

Chapter 4, Editing Subscribers 53



Step Action

£ EDR Details for Subscriber 1212122222

EDR. Details
EDR Type: Operator Update Display Currency | GER +
Operator Mame
wallet Type
Record Date
Balance Costs and Expiries | gajance pame | Original Yalue Cost | 0ld Expiry Date Mew Expiry Date
Product Type
Previous State
Mew State
old Wallet Expiry
Mew Wallst Expiry
Pi Identification
Subscriber IDs
3 To change the currency used to display costs and balances, select the Display Currency
drop down list.
4 When you have finished viewing that EDR record, click Close.
Result: You return to the View EDRs for Subscriber screen.
5 When you have finished viewing EDR records, click Close.

Result: You return to the Edit Subscriber screen.

EDR details

The EDR Details for Subscriber screen cannot be edited beyond changing the currency information it is
displayed in.

To reverse a charge EDR, see the Reversing a charge (see page 54) procedure.

Reversing a charge

Follow these steps to reverse a charge detailed in an EDR record.

Step Action

1 In the EDRSs for Subscriber screen, search for the EDR record to reverse. For details on
searching for EDRs see Finding EDRs.

2 Highlight the record in the search results table.

54 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Step Action

3 Click Reverse Charge.
Result: You see the Reverse Charge prompt.

X)

Reverse Charge

9P Confirm Reverse Charge For Subscriber 12345
- of:
eneral Cash: -1000.00 {GEP),

‘When the Reverse Charge is execubed any local edits WILL be lost

unless they are saved,

Choose 'Save & Execute’ bo save the local edits

or choose 'Execute Only' o discard the local edits,

[Save &Execute] ’ Execute Only l [ Cancel ]
4 Click Save & Execute to save any edits to the subscriber and then reverse the charge.

Click Execute Only to reverse the charge without saving edits to the subscriber.

5 Result: You see the Reverse Charge prompt.

Reverse Charge

\p The Reverse Charge was successful,

The subscriber data will now be reloaded.

6 Click OK.

Result: The charge is reversed for all the affected balance types and the subscriber data
is reloaded. You are then returned to the Edit Subscriber screen.

Business Process Logic

Introduction

A business process logic (BPL) task comprises a set of actions that fall within the defined business rules
of the service provider, and that may be executed for the subscriber. Each business process is defined
in the control plan referenced in the BPL record. When the BPL is executed, this control plan is invoked
for the current subscriber.

Depending on how the BPL has been configured, a charge may be imposed for the service provided
and SMS notifications may be sent out. For information on how to configure BPLs, refer to Charging
Control Services User's Guide.

Notes:

o Business processes are also referred to as tasks.

e This functionality will only be available to you if you have an appropriate license.
Example BPL processes

Here are some examples of the processes that can be executed through a BPL:

Chapter 4, Editing Subscribers 55



e Product type swaps

e Profile updates

e Voucher type recharges
o Wallet state changes

e Credit transfers

Executing a BPL

Follow these steps to execute a BPL for a subscriber.

Note: BPLs can only be executed for existing subscribers.

Step Action

1 In the Edit Subscriber screen select the Subscriber option where the BPL to execute is
located.
Result: You see a button for each of the available BPLs.

2 Click the button for the BPL to execute.

Result: You see the Confirm Execute Business Process Logic for Subscriber prompt.

Confirm Execute Business Process Logic for Subscrib... g|

Do you really want bo execute Business Process Logic -
Happy Birthday - set birthday

when the BPL is executed any local edits WILL be lost unless they are saved.

Choose 'Save & Execute’ to save the local edits or choose 'Execute Only' to
discard the local edits,

Day Mandatary

Manth Mandatary

Cancel

3 If any parameters have been defined for the BPL, enter values for these as prompted.

Warning: You must enter a value for all mandatory parameters.

4 To save any changes you have made to the subscriber configuration in the Edit
Subscriber screens and then execute the BPL, click Save & Execute.

To execute the BPL without saving changes to the subscriber configuration, click Execute
Only.

Result: You see the Execute BPL Result prompt.
5 Click OK.

56 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



View Subscriber Promotions

Introduction

The Edit Subscriber screen can be configured to display the following types of promotion information:

e Subscriber promotion panel showing the list of promotions for which the currently selected
subscriber is eligible

e Promotion information for a specific promotion.

Subscriber Promotion Panel

Here is an example Subscriber Promotion Panel in the Edit Subscriber screen.

Prarmation Skatus Expiry Dake
BWset0l Unset A
Bl'setlz Unset
BWset0zl Unset
GC Bonus Set01 Unset
RichardsBonusSet Unset
Wince Promo 1 Unset
Wince Promo 2 Unset
Wince Promo 3 Unset e

Subscriber promotion panel fields

This table describes the function of each field.

Field Description
Promotion Lists the promotions for which the current subscriber is eligible.
Status Displays the global limited liability status value for each promotion. Options
al’e-. Unset
e Eligible
e Ineligible
Expiry Date Displays the global limited liability status expiry date for each promotion.

Promotion Info Field example

Here is an example Promotion Info Field in the Edit Subscriber screen. This field has been configured
with the Monthly Spend Display Name.

Monthly Spend

Monthly Spend

Mame

Status

Tracker Balance Yalue

Tracker Balance Expiry Date
Individual Limited Liability Balance
Individual Limited Liability Expiry Date
Max Individual Limited Lialbiliy

Global Liability Status

Monthly Spend
Active
0.00

Z009-12-25 16:46

Unset

Chapter 4, Editing Subscribers 57



Promotion info field fields

The Promotion Info Field displays status, balance and expiry details for a specified promotion. The
promotion is specified when the Promaotion Info Field is configured in the Subscriber Profile Manager.

This table describes the function of each field.

Field Description
Name Promotion name.
Status Promotion status. Either active or inactive.

Tracker Balance
Value

The total value of the tracker balance used to trigger the promotion for the
subscriber.

Tracker Balance
Expiry Date

Displays the first expiry date for the tracker balance. If an expiry date has not
been specified, then "Does not expire" will be displayed.

Note: This field will only be visible if the Show Expiry Date check box was
selected when this Promotion Info Field was configured in the SPM.

Individual Limited
Liability Balance

The subscriber's total balance held in the limit balance type configured for the
promotion.

Individual Limited
Liability Expiry Date

Displays the first expiry date for the individual limited liability balance. If an
expiry date has not been specified, then Does not expire will be displayed.

Max Individual
Limited Liability

Maximum individual limited liability configured for the promotion.

Global Liability
Status

The options are

e Unset
o Eligible
o Not Eligible

Credit Transfers

Introduction

The Credit Transfers option in the Edit Subscriber screen lets you perform credit transfers. A credit
transfer moves credit from one subscriber to another. For information on how to configure credit
transfers, see Transfer Management.

Note: The credit transfer functionality will only be available to you if you have an appropriate license.

Credit transfer types

Two types of credit transfer may be performed:

e Service bundle
e Peer-to-peer

Peer-to-Peer credit transfers

You use peer-to-peer credit transfers to one of the following:

e Transfer credit between the primary and secondary wallets held by an individual subscriber
e Transfer credit between the wallets held by two different subscribers

58 Customer Care Portal User's Guide




Service Bundle credit transfers
You use service bundle credit transfers to one of the following:

e Transfer credit between different balances held by an individual subscriber in the same wallet
e Transfer credit between two subscribers that share the same wallet

Credit transfer voucher type

When a credit transfer is performed, cash credit from the purchasing subscriber is used to buy a
specified voucher type which is then applied to the recipient's wallet. The voucher type definition may
include any of the following:

o Alist of balance types where the value and/or the expiry periods have changed

¢ An extension to the recipient's wallet expiry period

e A product type swap on the recipient's wallet

e Alimited list of available product types (the credit transfer will only succeed if the product type for
the recipient matches one of the product types in the list)

e Multiple balance types which may also be associated with a limited list of product types

Performing a credit transfer

Follow these steps to make a credit transfer for a subscriber.

Step Action
1 In the Edit Subscriber screen choose the credit transfer option you require from the left
hand menu:

e To make a peer-to-peer credit transfer, select Peer-to-Peer Transfer.
e To make a service bundle credit transfer, select Service Bundle.

Result: You see a series of buttons on the Edit Subscriber screen such as in this example.
There is one button for each of the available credit transfer definitions.

B Edit Subscriber 55500000000 - Primary Wallet X
) Subscriber -

- @ Wallets
# Friends & Family
- # Favourite Destination
# Community Services
- # Boosters
# Happy Birthday
% Happy Anriversary
-~ # Sponsored Caling
- @ Service Bundles
- @ Loyalty Service

# Service Bundle

) Profile

- @ Closed User Groups Recipient MSISCN

[ 1DEUR Transfer Bronzs | [ 10EUR Transfer Gold |

[ 10EUR Transfer Siver | [ 20 EUR Transfer Branze |

[ 20 EUR Transfer Gold ] [ 20 EUR Transfer Silver ]

Cancel

Chapter 4, Editing Subscribers 59



Step Action

2 In the Recipient MSISDN field, enter the CLI for the subscriber who will receive the credit.
Tip: This field is optional. If you do not enter a value, then the current subscriber ID is
used.

3 Click the button for the credit transfer to make.

Result: You see the Confirm Credit Transfer prompt.

Confirm Credit Transfer for Subscriber 55500000000  [X]

WWhen the Credit Transfer is executed any local edits WILL be lost unless they are
saved. Choose 'Save & Execute' to save the local edits or choose 'Execute Only' to
discard the local edits,

Credit Transfer |10 EUR Transfer Bronze

Purchaser

MSISDM | 55500000000
Wallet Type
Security PIN

Recipient

MSISDN | S5500000000

Wallet Type

[ Save & Execute ” Execute Only H Cancel ]

4 If the subscriber has two wallets, then Wallet Type selection will be enabled for the
purchaser/recipient. Select the required wallet types for the transfer.

5 If the Security PIN field is enabled then you must enter the PIN for the purchaser
subscriber.

Warning: The PIN must be already configured in the subscriber details.

6 To save any changes you have made to the subscriber configuration in the Edit
Subscriber screens before making the credit transfer, click Save & Execute.

To make the credit transfer without saving changes to the subscriber configuration, click
Execute Only.

60 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Chapter 5

Vouchers in CCP

Overview

Introduction
This chapter explains how to search for vouchers, change the status of vouchers, and redeem vouchers

from the CCP Dashboard in the Oracle Communications Network Charging and Control Customer Care
Portal.

In this chapter

This chapter contains the following topics.

VOUCREIS. ...ttt e e oo oottt e e e e e e bbb et e e e e e e e s nbebeeeeeeesesnnbeneeeas 61
Searching fOr VOUCKNETS ... e e e e e e e e et ae e e e e e e eennns 62
RV o T8 o1 1= S = (1SR 63
REdeemMING VOUCKEIS .......oiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e ennes 64
Decrypting Voucher Private SECret ..........ooo i 64
Vouchers

Introduction

The Vouchers panel in the CCP Dashboard screen lets you:

e Search for a voucher and view its details. See Searching for Vouchers (on page 62)

e Change the voucher status (providing you have sufficient privileges). See Voucher Status (on page
63)

e Redeem the voucher for a selected subscriber. See Redeeming Vouchers (on page 64)
e Decrypt the private secret of a voucher. See Decrypting Voucher Private Secret (on page 64)

Vouchers panel

Here is an example Vouchers panel in the CCP Dashboard screen.

Wouchers
Youcher Youcher Number Setial Mumber
Serial Mumber Private Secret Batch Mame
PN Batch ID Batch Code
Scenario - Bakch State Woucher Status
Search By (%) Youcher () Serial Number Youcher Type ¥oucher Created
Youcher Activated Youcher Redeemed
Wallet Reference Subscriber 10

Scenario

Voucher information fields

This table describes the voucher information fields that may be available in the Vouchers panel.

Chapter 5, Vouchers in CCP 61



Depending on how the Vouchers panel has been configured, the fields available to you will be a subset

of these fields.

Warning: Fields may also have been given different labels.

Field Description

Batch Code The batch code for the voucher batch that includes this voucher.
Batch ID Unique ID for the voucher batch.

Batch Name The name of the voucher batch. This can be up to 50 characters long.

Batch State

The state of vouchers in the voucher batch. The batch states are:
e Active

e Created
e Unavailable

HRN

Voucher Hidden/Human Readable Number, decrypted from the Private Secret.

PIN

The PIN for the voucher.

Private Secret

Encrypted voucher HRN or PIN.

Scenario

The voucher scenario used to redeem the voucher.

Serial Number

The voucher serial number.

Subscriber ID

The ID of the subscriber redeeming the voucher.

Voucher Activated

The voucher activation date.

Voucher Created

The voucher creation date.

Voucher Number

The voucher number and PIN.

Voucher Redeemed

The voucher redemption date.

Voucher Status

The voucher status. Available values are:

e Created
e Active
e Frozen

Voucher Reference

Internal voucher number

Wallet Reference

The wallet reference of the redeeming wallet.

Searching for Vouchers

Introduction

You can search for a voucher in the Vouchers panel based on one of the following:

e Voucher Number or HRN
e Voucher Serial Number

When you find a voucher, its details are displayed in the information fields in the Vouchers panel. You
will then be able to redeem the voucher against a selected subscriber, change the voucher status, or
decrypt the private secret of the voucher to obtain the HRN.

Finding a voucher

Follow these steps to look for a Voucher.

Step Action

1 In the CCP Dashboard screen, select the Service Provider from the drop down list.

62 Customer Care Portal User's Guide




Step

Action

If the Vouchers panel is not currently visible, click Vouchers at the bottom right hand
corner of the CCP Dashboard screen.

Result: You see the Vouchers panel displayed in the bottom half of the screen.

In the Vouchers search fields, enter one of the following:
e The voucher number or HRN in the Voucher field

e The voucher serial number in the Serial Number field
e The voucher PIN in the PIN field
Select the relevant search option. Select one of the following:
e Voucher to search for a voucher number or HRN
o  Serial Number to search for a voucher serial number

Click Search.

Result: If found, you see the relevant details from the voucher record in the information
fields in the Vouchers panel. Refer to Voucher information fields (on page 61).

You may perform the following actions on the selected voucher:
e Change the voucher status. See Voucher Status (on page 63)

e Redeem the voucher. See Redeeming Vouchers (on page 64)

e If authorised, decrypt the voucher private secret to recovr the HRN. See
Decrypting Voucher Private Secret (on page 64).

Voucher Status

Introduction

You can change the state of a voucher displayed in the Vouchers panel if you have sufficient privileges.
If you have insufficient privileges you will be able to view the voucher state, but you will not be able to

change it.

Changing voucher status

Follow these steps to change the status of a Voucher.

Step
1

2

Action

If the Vouchers panel is not currently visible in the CCP Dashboard screen, click
Vouchers to display it.

Find the voucher whose status you want to change. See Finding a voucher for details.
Result: You see the voucher details in the Vouchers panel.

Select the new status for the voucher from the Voucher Status drop down box. Refer to
Voucher information fields (on page 61).

Click Apply.
Result: You see the Voucher State Update Successful prompt.
Click OK.

Chapter 5, Vouchers in CCP 63



Redeeming Vouchers

Introduction

You can redeem the voucher displayed in the Vouchers panel for a valid subscriber displayed in the
Quick View. Before redeeming the voucher, you must ensure that the voucher scenario has been
selected, and that the voucher PIN has been specified in the PIN search field.

Redeeming a voucher

Follow these steps to redeem a voucher for a subscriber.

Note: You will only be able to redeem the voucher if you have sufficient privileges.

Step Action

1 If the Vouchers panel is not currently visible in the CCP Dashboard screen, click
Vouchers to display it.

2 Find the subscriber for whom you want to redeem a voucher. See Finding a subscriber
(on page 20) for details.

3 Select the subscriber ID in the search result panel or from the Subscriber History panel.
Result: You see the subscriber details in the Quick View panel.

4 Find the voucher to redeem. See Finding a voucher for details.

Result: You see the voucher details in the Vouchers panel. Refer to Voucher information
fields (on page 61).

5 In the PIN search field, enter the voucher PIN.
6 If required, select a different scenario for the voucher from the Scenario drop down box.
7 Click Redeem Voucher.

Result: The system will attempt to recharge the subscriber with the voucher. If it is
successful, you see the Success prompt.

8 Click OK.

Decrypting Voucher Private Secret

Introduction

You can decrypt the private secret of a voucher assuming that you have the required access template
assigned and the voucher was produced by an authentication rule that allows for decryption (AES
symmetric cipher and CB10 HRN AES).

Vouchers with private secrets that were not created using an AES256 CCS Auth rule cannot be
decrypted.

Decrypting the private secret of a voucher

Follow these steps to decrypt the private secret of a voucher for a subscriber.

Note: You will only be able to decrypt the private secret of a voucher if you have sufficient privileges.

Step Action

1 If the Vouchers panel is not currently visible in the CCP Dashboard screen, click
Vouchers to display it.

2 Find the subscriber for whom you want to decrypt the private secret of a voucher. See

Finding a subscriber (on page 20) for details.

64 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



Step Action

3 Select the subscriber ID in the search result panel or from the Subscriber History panel.
Result: You see the subscriber details in the Quick View panel.
4 Find the voucher to decrypt. See Finding a voucher for details.

Result: You see the voucher details in the Vouchers panel. Refer to Voucher information
fields (on page 61).

6 If required, select a different scenario for the voucher from the Scenario drop down box.
7 Click Decrypt Private Secret
Result: The system decrypts the private secret and displays it in the HRN field.

Chapter 5, Vouchers in CCP 65






Glossary of Terms

AAA

Authentication, Authorization, and Accounting. Specified in Diameter RFC 3588.

ANI

Automatic Number Identification - Term used in the USA by long-distance carriers for CLI.

CcC

Country Code. Prefix identifying the country for a numeric international address.

CCS

1) Charging Control Services component.

2) Common Channel Signalling. A signalling system used in telephone networks that separates
signalling information from user data.

CLI

Calling Line Identification - the telephone number of the caller. Also referred to as ANI.

Diameter

A feature rich AAA protocol. Utilises SCTP and TCP transports.

DTMF

Dual Tone Multi-Frequency - system used by touch tone telephones where one high and one low
frequency, or tone, is assigned to each touch tone button on the phone.

HRN

Hidden Reference Number or Human Readable Number

IN

Intelligent Network

ISDN

Integrated Services Digital Network - set of protocols for connecting ISDN stations.

IVR

Interactive Voice Response - systems that provide information in the form of recorded messages over
telephone lines in response to user input in the form of spoken words or, more commonly, DTMF
signalling.

LCP

Location Capabilities Pack - set of software components used by other applications to look up the
location of mobile devices.

Glossary 67



MSISDN

Mobile Station ISDN number. Uniquely defines the mobile station as an ISDN terminal. It consists of
three parts; the country code (CC), the national destination code (NDC) and the subscriber number
(SN).

PC

Point Code. The Point Code is the address of a switching point.

Peer

Remote machine, which for our purposes is capable of acting as a Diameter agent.

PIN

Personal Identification Number

SCTP

Stream Control Transmission Protocol. A transport-layer protocol analogous to the TCP or User
Datagram Protocol (UDP). SCTP provides some similar services as TCP (reliable, in-sequence
transport of messages with congestion control) but adds high availability.

Service Provider

See Telco.

SMS

Depending on context, can be:

e Service Management System hardware platform
e Short Message Service

e Service Management System platform

e NCC Service Management System application

SN

Service Number

TCP
Transmission Control Protocol. This is a reliable octet streaming protocol used by the majority of

applications on the Internet. It provides a connection-oriented, full-duplex, point to point service
between hosts.

Telco

Telecommunications Provider. This is the company that provides the telephone service to customers.

Telecommunications Provider

See Telco.

68 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



URL

Uniform Resource Locator. A standard way of specifying the location of an object, typically a web page,
on the Internet.

VWS
Oracle Voucher and Wallet Server (formerly UBE).

Glossary 69






Index

A

AAA - 67

About This Document « v

Accessing CCP « 3

Accessing CCP Dashboard from SMS « 14

Accessing the Edit Subscriber screen « 17, 19,
30

Adding a new balance + 49

Adding a new bucket balance ¢« 50, 51

Adding a new link to a wallet « 44

Adding a new Prepaid Charging VWS wallet «
43

Adding a new wallet for a third party domain -
44

Adding a new zone shape * 34, 36

Adding Wallets « 43

ANI « 67

Audience * v

B

Balance Topup Rules * 41
Balance Type area * 48
Business Process Logic * 55
Buttons * 18

C

Call Barring « 37

CC-67

CCP Dashboard * 7, 9, 11, 14, 17
CCP Dashboard screen « 18

CCP Dashboard Screen « 17

CCP Dashboard search panel « 20
CCS .67

Change Password Screen « 26
Changing the display currency * 49
Changing voucher status * 63
Changing your password * 26
Changing Your Password « 17, 26
CLI - 67

Closed User Groups * 40

Closing the dashboard « 15
Common Tasks * 17, 23

Common Tasks panel * 24
Configure Subscriber Zones « 33
Configuring Subscriber Options « 36
Copyright « i

Credit Card « 39

Credit transfer types * 58

Credit transfer voucher type * 59
Credit Transfers < 58

Customer Care Portal « 1

D

Decrypting the private secret of a voucher « 64
Decrypting Voucher Private Secret « 61, 63, 64
Default wallet configuration « 45

Deleting a zone shape « 36

Diameter « 67

Displaying balances by category « 49
Document Conventions ¢ vi

DTMF « 67

E

Edit subscriber screen layout 30
Edit Wallet Balances - 46, 48

Edit Wallets « 45

Editing a Subscriber « 29

Editing a zone shape * 35

Editing configuration options * 32
Editing Subscribers * 29

Editing wallet balance details * 50
Editing wallet information « 46, 47
EDR details « 54

EDR Details for Subscriber screen « 22, 23
Example BPL processes * 55
Example Edit Subscriber screen ¢ 31
Example wallet details « 46
Executing a BPL * 56

Executing a common task « 24

F

Features « 1

Finding a subscriber » 19, 20, 24, 30, 64
Finding a voucher « 62

Finding linked subscribers « 21

Friends and Family 39

G
Getting Started « 3
H

History « 17, 25
History panel « 25
HRN « 67

IN « 67

Introduction * 1, 3, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26,
27, 29, 33, 43, 45, 48, 51, 53, 55, 57, 58, 61,
62, 63, 64

ISDN « 67

IVR « 67

J

Java requirements ¢ 1

Index 71



L

LCP - 67

Locking and Unlocking the Dashboard « 17, 27

Locking the dashboard « 27

Logging in from a Java WebStart URL - first
time <7

Logging in the first time « 4

Logging in using a shortcut « 9

Logging in using CCP URL -« 4, 11

M

Merge bucket expiry policy « 52
Merge wallet expiry policy « 52
Merge wallet rules « 51

Merge Wallets « 51

Merging a wallet « 52

MSISDN - 68

MSISDN parameter « 3

N

New Wallet screen « 43
Number Translation ¢ 38

O
Overview « 1, 3, 17, 29, 61
P

PC - 68

Peer « 68

Performing a credit transfer « 59

PIN - 68

Prerequisites * v

Product Type, Wallet State and Customer fields
* 46, 47

Promotion Info Field example * 57

Promotion info field fields « 58

Q

Quick View ¢« 17, 21
Quick View panel « 21

R

Redeeming a voucher ¢ 64
Redeeming Vouchers ¢ 61, 63, 64
Related Documents « v

Remote Access « 42

Reversing a charge * 23, 53, 54
Reverting subscriber edits « 29, 32
Reverting unsaved changes « 29

S

Scope * v

SCTP 68

Search results * 20
Search results panel * 20

Searching for Subscribers « 17, 19
Searching for Vouchers * 61, 62
Service Management System default page * 4
Service Provider * 68

Setting wallet expiry dates « 46, 48
SMS - 68

SN - 68

Source wallet state « 52

Status bar « 19

Status bar example « 19

Subscriber details fields ¢ 32
Subscriber details groups * 31
Subscriber options * 36

Subscriber Promotion Panel « 57
Subscriber promotion panel fields « 57
Subsequent dashboard access * 15

T

TCP 68

Telco * 68

Telecommunications Provider * 68
Typographical Conventions * vi

U

Unlocking the dashboard « 27
URL « 69
User access * 33

\%

View EDR detail * 22

View EDR panel « 22

View EDRs « 53

View EDRs from Dashboard « 17, 22
View Subscriber Promotions « 57
Viewing a subscriber « 21

Viewing EDR details * 53

Viewing EDR list « 22

Viewing history « 26

Voucher information fields « 61, 63, 64, 65
Voucher Status * 61, 63

Vouchers « 61

Vouchers in CCP + 17, 61

Vouchers panel * 61

VWS « 69

W

Wallet Expiry Details group « 47
Wallet field groups * 46

Wallet Information group « 47

Wallet type « 45

What is the Customer Care Portal? « 1

Z
Zone group * 33

72 Customer Care Portal User's Guide



	Contents
	About This Document
	Scope
	Audience
	Prerequisites
	Related Documents

	Document Conventions
	Typographical Conventions

	Customer Care Portal
	Overview
	Introduction
	In this chapter

	What is the Customer Care Portal?
	Introduction
	Features
	Java requirements


	Getting Started
	Overview
	Introduction
	In this chapter

	Accessing CCP
	Introduction
	MSISDN parameter
	Service Management System default page
	Logging in the first time
	Logging in from a Java WebStart URL - first time
	Logging in using a shortcut
	Logging in using CCP URL
	Accessing CCP Dashboard from SMS
	Subsequent dashboard access
	Closing the dashboard


	CCP Dashboard
	Overview
	Introduction
	In this chapter

	CCP Dashboard Screen
	Introduction
	CCP Dashboard screen
	Buttons
	Status bar
	Status bar example
	Accessing the Edit Subscriber screen

	Searching for Subscribers
	Introduction
	CCP Dashboard search panel
	Finding a subscriber
	Search results panel
	Search results
	Finding linked subscribers

	Quick View
	Introduction
	Quick View panel
	Viewing a subscriber

	View EDRs from Dashboard
	Introduction
	View EDR panel
	Viewing EDR list
	View EDR detail
	EDR Details for Subscriber screen

	Common Tasks
	Introduction
	Common Tasks panel
	Executing a common task

	History
	Introduction
	History panel
	Viewing history

	Changing Your Password
	Introduction
	Change Password Screen
	Changing your password

	Locking and Unlocking the Dashboard
	Introduction
	Locking the dashboard
	Unlocking the dashboard


	Editing Subscribers
	Overview
	Introduction
	In this chapter

	Editing a Subscriber
	Introduction
	Reverting unsaved changes
	Edit subscriber screen layout
	Accessing the Edit Subscriber screen
	Example Edit Subscriber screen
	Subscriber details groups
	Subscriber details fields
	Editing configuration options
	Reverting subscriber edits

	Configure Subscriber Zones
	Introduction
	User access
	Zone group
	Adding a new zone shape
	Editing a zone shape
	Deleting a zone shape

	Configuring Subscriber Options
	Subscriber options
	Call Barring
	Number Translation
	Credit Card
	Friends and Family
	Closed User Groups
	Balance Topup Rules
	Remote Access

	Adding Wallets
	Introduction
	New Wallet screen
	Adding a new Prepaid Charging VWS wallet
	Adding a new wallet for a third party domain
	Adding a new link to a wallet


	Edit Wallets
	Introduction
	Default wallet configuration
	Wallet type
	Example wallet details
	Wallet field groups
	Wallet Information group
	Editing wallet information
	Product Type, Wallet State and Customer fields
	Wallet Expiry Details group
	Setting wallet expiry dates

	Edit Wallet Balances
	Introduction
	Balance Type area
	Changing the display currency
	Displaying balances by category
	Adding a new balance
	Editing wallet balance details
	Adding a new bucket balance

	Merge Wallets
	Introduction
	Merge wallet rules
	Merge wallet expiry policy
	Merge bucket expiry policy
	Source wallet state

	Merging a wallet

	View EDRs
	Introduction
	Viewing EDR details
	EDR details
	Reversing a charge

	Business Process Logic
	Introduction
	Example BPL processes
	Executing a BPL

	View Subscriber Promotions
	Introduction
	Subscriber Promotion Panel
	Subscriber promotion panel fields
	Promotion Info Field example
	Promotion info field fields

	Credit Transfers
	Introduction
	Credit transfer types
	Peer-to-Peer credit transfers
	Service Bundle credit transfers

	Credit transfer voucher type
	Performing a credit transfer


	Vouchers in CCP
	Overview
	Introduction
	In this chapter

	Vouchers
	Introduction
	Vouchers panel
	Voucher information fields

	Searching for Vouchers
	Introduction
	Finding a voucher

	Voucher Status
	Introduction
	Changing voucher status

	Redeeming Vouchers
	Introduction
	Redeeming a voucher

	Decrypting Voucher Private Secret
	Introduction
	Decrypting the private secret of a voucher


	Glossary of Terms
	AAA
	ANI
	CC
	CCS
	CLI
	Diameter
	DTMF
	HRN
	IN
	ISDN
	IVR
	LCP
	MSISDN
	PC
	Peer
	PIN
	SCTP
	Service Provider
	SMS
	SN
	TCP
	Telco
	Telecommunications Provider
	URL
	VWS

	Index

